
2024
SPRING



Scripted
Drama 06		
Comedy 12
Adult Animation 14 
Kids 15

Non-Scripted
History 18
History/Crime 28
Crime & Investigation 30 
Music, Arts & Biography 52
World Affairs 58
Factual Entertainment 67
Entertainment 77
Consumer & Retail 78
Sport 79
Food & Drink 82
Paranormal 85 
Travel & Adventure 86
Nature, Science & Technology 92

CONTENTS



Sc
ri

p
te

d



The Boy That Never Was
Essaouira, Morocco. A bustling, vibrant, seductive city, 
now home to struggling artists Harry, Robin and their 
three-year-old son, Dillon. With little support, adapting to 
life as new parents in their friend Cosmo’s tiny apartment 
hasn’t been easy, but despite the sleep deprivation, the 
couple remain devoted to their little boy. And then one 
evening, everything changes.

Harry leaves a sleeping Dillon alone for the briefest of 
moments when an earthquake hits. Harry races back to 
rescue his child, only to find his apartment in rubble and 
no evidence of Dillon. 

Three years later, thousands of miles away in Dublin, 
Harry spots a six-year-old boy in a crowd – a boy he is 
convinced is Dillon. Harry must prove his son is alive, 
even if he can’t quite believe it himself. Harry’s obsession 
tears apart his marriage, exposing shameful secrets and 
shattering the one thing he and Robin had left – trust. 

The Boy That Never Was stars award-winning actor  
Colin Morgan (Belfast), Toni O’Rourke (God’s Creatures),  
Kerr Logan (Alias Grace) and 2 x BAFTA nominee Simon Callow 
(The Witcher), and is directed by award-winning director 
Hannah Quinn (Vikings: Valhalla, Disenchanted). 

4 x one hour | RTÉ

Beautifully written, 
tense and twisty tale.
SUNDAY MIRROR 

Genuinely surprising.
THE GUARDIAN

The Cuckoo
The Cuckoo follows Jessica, Nick and their daughter  
Alice as they relocate to the countryside, hoping to  
leave financial struggles and family conflicts behind. 
Taking in a lodger for extra income, Sian charmingly 
befriends Jessica and Alice, gaining their trust while 
raising Nick’s suspicions. 

Dark family secrets surface when Alice discovers the  
long-hidden truth of her adoption, with Sian revealed  
as her birth mother. Distraught, Alice runs away with Sian 
but soon Sian’s erratic behaviour begins to frighten her 
while Jessica and Nick uncover Sian’s troubled past. 

Jessica and Nick track down the pair and Jessica fights 
fiercely to save her child. However, as Alice is returned  
to her arms, Sian disappears... 

The Cuckoo stars Jill Halfpenny (The Holiday,  
Waterloo Road), Lee Ingleby (Inspector George Gently,  
The Long Shadow), Clare Goose (The Coroner) and  
Freya Hannan-Mills (Whitstable Pearl).

4 x one hour | Channel 5

THE BOY THAT NEVER WAS IS  
BASED ON THE SUNDAY TIMES  
BEST-SELLING DEBUT NOVEL  
BY IRISH AUTHOR KAREN PERRY

CRITICAL PRAISE FOR THE NOVEL

06 07

DRAMA DRAMA

https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4297/the-boy-that-never-was
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4301/the-cuckoo


Catch Me a Killer
Based on the book of the same name, Catch Me a Killer 
tells the harrowing true story of former journalist- 
turned-psychologist Micki Pistorius, (Charlotte Hope,  
The Spanish Princess, Game of Thrones) South Africa’s  
first serial killer profiler.

In 1994, against the backdrop of a country on the brink 
of democracy, Micki joins a task team on the hunt for a 
notorious serial killer and is launched into a dangerous 
underworld. She is assigned with profiling the Station 
Strangler; a serial murderer who has left a trail of 

22 dead boys in his wake. While finding her feet in a 
male-dominated arena, Micki battles with her status  
as an outsider in the police force and in the community 
she serves.

In each episode of this brooding dramatic thriller,  
Micki deals with the looming spectre of her personal life 
and confronts increasing darkness in her quest to entrap 
and understand some of South Africa’s most infamous 
serial killers. From the Station Strangler to the Cleveland 
Killer to Stewart ‘Boetie Boer’ Wilken.

9 x one hour & 1 x 90-minutes | Showmax 
Also available: 11 x one hour

Based on the award-winning novel written by  
Chris Hammer, Scrublands is a compelling crime series 
produced by Easy Tiger (Colin from Accounts) starring 
Luke Arnold (Black Sails), Jay Ryan (It Chapter Two)  
and Bella Heathcote (Pieces of Her).

Scrublands is set in an isolated country town, where a 
charismatic and dedicated young priest calmly opens fire 
on his congregation, killing five parishioners. One year 
later, investigative journalist Martin Scarsden arrives in 
Riversend to write what should be a simple feature story 
on the anniversary of the tragedy. But when Martin’s 
instincts kick in and he digs beneath the surface, the 
previously accepted narrative begins to fall apart and he 
finds himself in a life and death race to uncover the truth.

“Intriguing and  
atmospheric.”  

RADIO TIMES

“Engaging.”  
THE SYDNEY MORNING HERALD

“Thrilling... will grip viewers 
from moment one.”

DAILY MAIL

4 x one hour | Stan, Nine Network

A great story...  
acted with  
conviction. 
DAILY MAIL

Compelling.
THE DAILY TELEGRAPH 

CRIME MONTHLY

HEAT MAGAZINE

THE GUARDIAN

Season 2 (Silver): 4 x one hour (COMING Q4 2024)

Three seemingly unrelated crimes –  
nine dead bodies – one small town.

Silver stars returning characters Martin  
(Luke Arnold) and Mandy (Bella Heathcote).

CRITICAL PRAISE FOR SILVER

An immersive and enjoyable  
novel that lives up to the  
promise of its predecessor. 
THE GUARDIAN

Scrublands

08 09

DRAMA DRAMA

https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/3955/catch-me-a-killer
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4000/scrublands


Bad luck follows the hero, Carbo, like a bad penny and 
being apprehended by the likes of Mici Finn and Les Moore 
doesn’t help. Life is about to test Carbo in ways he could 
never have imagined as he weaves his way in and out of the 
lives of the other characters, hell-bent on his own survival as 
he finds himself an unwitting part of a huge diamond heist.

Based on Iwan (Iwcs) Roberts’ first novel Dal y Mellt

6 x one hour | S4C

Rough Cut
(Dal y Mellt)

A Welsh  
Ocean’s Eleven.
DAILY EXPRESS 

It’s pacy, funny 
and confident.
WALES ARTS REVIEW

Maxine
Two girls missing. One girl hiding the truth.

Maxine is a true crime drama which examines the 
investigation of school assistant Maxine Carr and her 
caretaker fiancé Ian Huntley, who was later imprisoned 
for the double murder of schoolgirls Holly Wells and 
Jessica Chapman. The three-part drama explores their 
tumultuous relationship through Maxine’s perspective.

3 x one hour | Channel 5

Best drama.
TOTAL TV GUIDE

Wicked beyond belief.
 TV TIMES 

Hope Street, the heart-warming police drama set on 
Northern Ireland’s coastline, returns for a third season  
to revisit the trials and tribulations of the Port Devine 
police department.

As the new series opens, we meet a new Detective 
Constable, the mysterious Jo Lipton. As Jo sets  
Constable Callum McCarthy’s heart racing, it becomes 

Season 3: 15 x one hour | BBC, BritBox

Hope Street

One to watch!
METRO

Brilliant stories.
WHAT’S ON TV

clear that she’s here with a secret agenda. Meanwhile 
Callum has his work cut out when he’s tasked with 
mentoring rookie cop Ryan Power. There’s a shock in 
store for Inspector Finn O’Hare when he discovers that 
Concepta is not his birth mother. 

Seasons 1 & 2: 20 x one hour 
Season 4 (COMING Q4 2024): 8 x one hour

10 11

DRAMA DRAMA

https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/3911/rough-cut-aka-dal-y-mellt
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/3520/maxine
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/3491/hope-street


Faithless
Faithless is a captivating, timely and refreshingly funny 
series. It takes a comedic, tantalisingly honest and 
insightful look at an emerging Ireland, with its  
multi-cultural facets and challenges. 

This sharp-witted tale tells the story of three young sisters 
living in Dublin and their Irish/Egyptian dad (Baz Ashmawy, 
50 Ways to Kill Your Mammy) who, after a tragic incident, is 
raising them alone. That is until his irresponsible younger 
brother moves in to ‘help’ and never leaves.

Meet the Amin family – the new fighting Irish. Faithless 
takes a close look at the ways the family cope with the 
vacuum left behind and realise that, regardless of age  
or seniority, everyone has to grow up fast. 

Using black comedy, it shines a light on some 
uncomfortable truths about gender roles, grief,  
identity, acceptance, faith and happiness.

6 x half hours | Virgin Media TV

Baz Ashmawy’s sitcom 
debut Faithless delights  
in unexpected ways.
IRISH INDEPENDENT

Faithless is fresh and new 
in more ways than one.
IRISH EXAMINER

Viewers fall in love  
with Baz Ashmawy’s  
new show Faithless.
VIP MAGAZINE

Best comedy in  
a DECADE. 
EXTRA.IE

Sort Of
Sabi comes to terms with feelings of grief and an 
unexpected sense of freedom following the death of 
their father. Without the constraints of living up to dad’s 
expectations Sabi confronts big questions about their 
identity, prompting some massive life choices. 

In a season that has the entire ensemble grappling with 
aftermaths, a rebirth comes in a sort of messy, sort of 
hopeful, sort of “Sort Of” way.

Seasons 1 & 2: 16 x half hours

Season 3: 8 x half hours | CBC

Groundbreaking.
HUFFINGTON POST

I find the generosity  
and grace of Sort Of so 
welcome and absorbing.
THE NEW YORKER

Sort Of is charming 
and, in Baig, has a lead 
like nobody else on TV.
HOLLYWOOD REPORTER

12 13

COMEDY COMEDY

https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/3983/faithless
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/3303/sort-of


Red Ketchup
Red Ketchup follows the adventures of Canadian-born 
FBI Agent, Red Ketchup as he enforces the law and 
investigates cases the only way he knows how: with  
drug-fuelled violence and mayhem. 

It’s 1986 and Red Ketchup always accomplishes his 
missions, even if it means collateral damage in the 
process. A liability, the FBI sends Ketchup away on far-flung 
assignments, hoping that he never returns. The only  
problem is he always does.

Based on the best-selling graphic novels created by 
Pierre Fournier and Réal Godbout, the series is inspired 
by the original books that put FBI agent Red Ketchup on 
thrilling international adventures.

20 x 22-minutes | Adult Swim, Télétoon

Riley Rocket is an action-packed, music-filled comedy about 
Riley and her band, who gain supersonic powers when 
the volume is cranked up during a band jam, causing an 
electrifying sonic surge.

Now they are secret superheroes who use the power of 
music to save the day. In addition to their instruments, Riley’s 
wheelchair, Alex’s skateboard and Theo’s bike also transform 
themselves when the characters become superheroes.

Riley Rocket is based on an idea by Emmy® award-winning 
songwriter Matthew Gerrard (High School Musical), and 
musician Mladen Alexander (Pixel Perfect), whose cousin  
is the inspiration for Riley.

30 x 11-minutes | TVORiley 
Rocket

Excellent....  
Canada’s most 
important  
export of 2024.
BUBBLEBLABBER

14 15

KIDSADULT ANIMATION

https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/3490/riley-rocket
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4254/red-ketchup


N
on

-S
cr

ip
te

d



Mozart’s Sister

Who was the other Mozart? Maria Anna Mozart was, 
like her younger brother, a child prodigy. 

But when she grew up, she could not perform as doing 
so as a woman risked her reputation. But she did not 
give up. She wrote and sent at least one composition to 
Wolfgang who praised it as “beautiful” and encouraged 
her. What happened to her music? 

Mozart’s Sister tests controversial new evidence in  
a dramatic musical investigation around the world  
and also turns our gaze to the unrecognised female 
creators of our time. 

1 x 90-minutes | Sky Documentaries, PBS 
Also available: 1 x one hour version

Australia is an ancient continent, full of secrets, waiting 
to be unlocked. Rob Collins is one of Australia’s biggest 
TV stars (Total Control, Mystery Road) and in this series 
he takes viewers on a journey through time and 
country as he meets and collaborates with First Nations 
experts, revealing how the world’s oldest living culture 
has survived for at least 65,000 years using ingenuity, 
science, technology and complex knowledge systems.

4 x one hour | Network 10, NITV

The First  
Inventors Royal  

Autopsy
Royal Autopsy returns to investigate the cause of death  
of four famous British monarchs: King George IV,  
King Henry IV, Queen Anne I and Queen Mary I.  
Professor Alice Roberts brings together a blend 
of historical and medical expertise, and by using 
contemporaneous accounts and documents pieces 
together how and why these monarchs died. 

Each investigation follows an autopsy conducted by 
Home Office Pathologist Dr. Brett Lockyer which will  
use a unique combination of prosthetic bodies to  
reveal how each of the monarchs perished. 

Season 2: 4 x one hour | Sky History

“Simultaneously 
fascinating and 

gruesome.”
RADIO TIMES

Cinematic and stirring.
THE TIMES

Powerful and eye-opening.
HERALD SUN

HEAT MAGAZINE

Further forensic analysis and toxicology testing is used 
to determine whether there is any evidence of foul play 
in each case. Roberts takes her findings to the world’s 
leading medicolegal experts and constitutional historians 
to determine how each ailment and affliction might have 
impacted the monarch’s reign in their later years and in 
the run-up to their deaths, with the final dying days of 
these historic figures brought to life in vivid detail.

Season 1: 2 x one hour

18 19

HISTORYHISTORY

https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4294/mozarts-sister
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/3517/the-first-inventors 
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/3532/royal-autopsy


The Jewish Nazi?

The Jewish Nazi? tells the remarkable story of a  
Jewish child who survives the Holocaust as the Nazi’s 
youngest soldier, hides his shocking secret in Australia 
for 50 years, has had four false identities, been wrongly 
‘reunited’ with two long-lost families and now – thanks to 
a DNA breakthrough – discovers his true identity in the 
twilight of his life.

This is a story which has been told before but this 
documentary goes much further and discovers that 
what has been revealed before isn’t actually the true story. 

The Jewish Nazi? uncovers the true story.

1 x 86-minutes | SBS 
Also available:  
2 x one hour & 1 x 57-minute versions

THE GUARDIAN

“Remarkable.”
 RADIO TIMES

“Astonishing.”
THE TIMES

During the occupation of the Netherlands in WWII, 
Willem Arondeus, a painter and Frieda Belinfante, a 
cellist, used their artistic skills to forge identity cards  
that saved thousands of Jews from the death camps. 

Stephen Fry explores this remarkable story of forgery, 
sabotage and audacity by the Dutch Resistance.  
How has it remained hidden for so long?

Stephen Fry:  
Willem and Frieda –  
Defying The Nazis
1 x 76-minutes | Channel 4 
Also available: 1 x 68-minute version

Nazi  
Killing 
Fields

In March 1945, the commander of a special unit of the 
Secret Service ordered a massacre at the end of which, 
208 murdered men, women and children were left 
buried in the forest. A war crime that was never fully 
resolved, that remained unpunished for decades – and 
that continues to have an effect today.

This documentary traces what happened in that forest 
at that time, reconstructs the course of events with the 
help of re-enactments and historical film footage, lets 
contemporary witnesses speak for the first time, and 
explores the reasons why the murder of innocent men, 
women and children went more or less unpunished.

1 x one hour | ARD

Hitler’s  
Handmaidens

The role of women in the rise and implementation of 
Nazi Germany is rarely featured in the history of WWII.

This series examines the role of women in the  
Third Reich through a contemporary lens of women as 
active participants in all aspects of German society.

The overarching thesis is that the Nazis could not  
have succeeded without women and the factors which 
led to the Nazi / Fascist State and the genocidal practices 
are not a relic of history or a particular time and could  
be repeated. 

4 x one hour | A+E Networks, Sky History

“Absorbing and illuminating.”
THE SYDNEY MORNING HERALD

20 21

HISTORYHISTORY

https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4290/the-nameless-nazi
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4111/stephen-fry-willem-and-frieda-defying-the-nazis
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4027/nazi-killing-fields
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4285/hitlers-handmaidens


22

Conquistadors: The Rise and Fall is a gripping 
documentary series that delves into the fascinating  
and murky story of the Spanish Empire’s conquest  
of the New World.

The series takes an unprecedented look into the brutal 
legend of the Spanish Conquistadors and uncovers the 
truth of this dark chapter in human history.

6 x one hour

Conquistadors:
The Rise and Fall

The Frontier explores the legends, events and folklore of 
the American frontier which have embedded themselves 
into our culture so much so that the Old West, especially 
the Western genre of films, has become one of the 
defining periods of American national identity. 

Hollywood movies would have us believe cowboys and 
Indians frequently fought each other in the Wild West, 
that all cowboys were white, that Native Americans were 
savage and violent without provocation and that all 
sheriffs were law-abiding citizens. The Frontier exposes 
the shocking reality behind these myths.

6 x one hour 
Channel 5, National Geographic

The Frontier

Witch Hunt: The World’s 
Worst Witch Trials

Pirates: Behind  
the Legends

Climb aboard as we set sail on the high seas in search of 
some of history’s most misunderstood criminals; Pirates.

Were they petty thieves merely in pursuit of a good 
pillage and plunder or were they in fact talented 
navigators and trusted captains of countless loyal crew? 
This series unearths the truth by diving deep into the 
lives of some of the world’s most notorious pirates 
including John Ward, immortalised in fiction as  
Jack Sparrow, and English explorer Francis Drake.

The legend, historical events and folklore of the  
Salem Witch Trials have captured the imaginations of 
artists, playwrights and historians across the world. 
Beyond New England, witch trials had become a staple  
of the 16th and 17th centuries, not outlawed until the  
late 18th century. The worst of the trials followed a  
similar pattern of rumour, popular opinion, and with  
the point of a finger and the whisper of the word  
“witch” the hunt began.

This series looks behind the hysteria, meets the 
perpetrators and victims, and uncovers the truth of the 
events that led to six of the world’s worst witch trials: Trier, 
North Berwick, Basque, Torsåker, Salem and Islandmagee.

8 x one hour | National Geographic 
6 x one hour | National Geographic

22 23

HISTORYHISTORY

https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/3958/conquistadors-the-rise-and-fall 
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/3533/the-frontier
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4299/pirates-captains-or-crooks
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4309/witch-hunt-the-worlds-worst-witch-trials


Attack on  
Pearl Harbour:  
Minute by Minute

This gripping historical series presents the closest  
look ever at the fateful day that changed the course of 
WWII – and the ships and lives that were lost.

Piecing together this complex event with clear storytelling 
and a unique graphic look, each episode covers a different 
part of the timeline to tell the heart-pounding tale of the 
Japanese attack that impacted the world forever.

3 x one hour | Channel 5, Netflix,  
National Geographic 
Also available:  
2 x one hour & 1 x 67-minute versions The 20th century saw some of the largest naval battles 

in history. Deadly clashes between the most powerful 
warships ever built. When man and machine were put to 
the ultimate test and the fate of nations was decided on 
the battlefield of the world’s oceans.

This engrossing series tells the stories of the remarkable 
warships that fought those battles – and didn’t return.

Through never-before-seen archive, exclusive interviews, 
and expert analysis the series uncovers the secrets 
behind these amazing ships, tells the stories of the 
people who served on them, and reveals the spectacular 
engagements that led to their doom.

8 x one hour | Channel 5Sunken  
Warships:  
Secrets from 
the Deep

Queens That Changed the World hones in on a formidable 
group of women who led the way, building nations, 
wielding extraordinary power, and often ruling in a  
manner that far surpassed their male counterparts.

This fascinating series explores what drove them, how they 
asserted their authority, and how at times, being a woman 
had its advantages. The series focuses on the Virgin Queen, 
Elizabeth I, the tenacious Eleanor of Aquitaine, Victoria, the 
British queen who redefined the monarchy, Egypt’s female 
pharaoh Hatshepsut, the first queen of Great Britain, Anne 
and the warrior queen, Boudica.

6 x one hour | Channel 4, SBS, BBC Select

Queens That  
Changed the World

“Fascinating… 
pick of the week.”

THE DAILY TELEGRAPH

TV TIMES

24 25

HISTORYHISTORY

https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4004/mysteries-of-the-lost-warships
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4292/attack-on-pearl-harbour
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/3959/queens-that-changed-the-world 


Peppered with 
historical detail and 
powerful personal 
narratives... great TV.
THE SUN

Ross Kemp dives deeper and travels further than before  
to uncover shipwrecks of major historical significance.

Ross is joined by legendary dive master Neil Brock, tank 
expert and safety diver Mark Culwick, marine archaeologist 
Mallory Haas and a host of historians and maritime experts.

The series sees Ross explore the remnants of some of 
the most important moments in British history, from the 
wreckage of D-Day abandoned in the English Channel, to 
the site of one of the most famous shipwrecks ever 
discovered, the Mary Rose.

Season 1: 4 x one hour  
(Ross Kemp: Shipwreck Treasure Hunter)

Season 2: 4 x one hour 
A+E Networks, Sky History

Ross Kemp:  
Deep Sea  
Treasure Hunter

Shackleton:  
The Greatest Story  
of Survival

28 lost adventurers must fight for their lives after their 
only lifeline is destroyed in the most uninhabitable place 
on Earth – Antarctica. 

Shackleton: The Greatest Story of Survival reveals the true 
story of polar explorer Sir Ernest Shackleton and the 
crew of the Endurance, told by the man who led the only 
team to have repeated their incredible feat – explorer 
and adventurer Tim Jarvis. Following in the beset crew’s 
footsteps, Tim reveals the enduring legacy of Shackleton’s 
crisis leadership in the face of impossible odds – a lesson 
more relevant to us now than ever before.

1 x 90-minutes | Foxtel

The extraordinary story of the friendship between two 
of the 20th century’s greatest icons; how they met, the 
women and secrets they shared; and how it all went so 
horribly wrong. 

2 x one hour | Channel 4 
Also available: 1 x 90-minute version

Kennedy, Sinatra 
and The Mafia

A compelling tale of a very 
glitzy bromance.
THE TELEGRAPH

A murky tale of philandering, 
deceit and political plotting.
RADIO TIMES

Secrets of the 
Human Zoos

This shocking exposé sees acclaimed Somali-British author 
Nadifa Mohamed investigate the stories of the people 
brought to Britain during the late 19th and early 20th 
centuries, to appear in exhibitions called ‘human zoos.’ 
The pastime was hugely popular in the UK, Europe and 
U.S. as a forum where people from western countries 
could see Black and Brown people for the first time.

1 x one hour | Channel 4

Pick of the day... startling.
THE GUARDIAN

Extraordinary stories.
RADIO TIMES

Enthralling.
CITY HUB SYDNEY

An incredible true 
story of survival.
FILMINK

26 27

HISTORY HISTORY

https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4017/shackleton-the-greatest-story-of-survival
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/3508/ross-kemp-deep-sea-treasure-hunter
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4008/kennedy-and-sinatra-dark-secrets
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/3946/secrets-of-human-zoos 


Narrated by Gemma Arterton (Culprits, Quantum of Solace), 
Barbie Uncovered explores the unknown creation story 
behind one of the most iconic brands today – Barbie.

While the triumph of the world’s most talked about 
doll has been widely documented, this film reveals the 
surprising true story of success and excess which fuelled 
the Barbie phenomenon. The battle and betrayal between 
the co-creators Ruth Handler and Jack Ryan.

This documentary delves into the history of the duo who 
made Barbie rise to fame; one who built the largest toy 
company in the world, Mattel, from nothing and the other, 
a rocket scientist who made Barbie “twist and turn”.

The film spotlights the soaring success of Barbie, with 
sales of 300,000 dolls in the first year, to over two billion 
before Ruth died. The enormous financial rewards for 
both multi-millionaire parents are exposed, and this  
leads to a surprising story of betrayal, sex, drugs and 
excessive partying.

1 x 90-minutes | Sky Documentaries

Barbie Uncovered:  
A Dream House  
Divided

Dogs of War

Dogs of War explores the phenomenon of modern 
mercenaries and illicit arms trafficking through the story 
of one man who operated at the heart of this covert and 
dangerous world for over thirty years. 

Dave Tomkins was a flamboyant safe blower from 
Basingstoke, England. His underworld connections led him 
to the battlefields of Angola, where he became a mercenary 
fighting communist backed guerrillas. Wounded by a 
landmine, Dave returned home and entered the murky 
world of espionage, setting up mercenary operations, 
assassinations and huge arms deals. His exploits became 
legendary as he accumulated great wealth and lived a 
lavish jet-setting lifestyle, until a highly dangerous mission 
in America led to his dramatic downfall. 

This thrilling feature documentary, with full access to 
Dave Tomkins, his associates and the men who finally 
caught him, will tell the incredible true story of his epic 
rise and fall, set against the backdrop of a deadly trade in 
death and destruction.

1 x 90-minutes | BBC

Ross Kemp:  
Mafia & Britain 

For years it’s been assumed that Britain has had no 
connection with The Mafia, but the truth is far more 
sinister. Incredibly, mafia bosses and hitmen have lived 
all over the UK – from caravan parks to shoe shops,  
semi-detached houses to newsagents.

To uncover the truth about the UK’s relationship with the 
most notorious organised group in history Ross Kemp 
goes on a global journey to follow a trail of illegal money 
and drugs along an intricate path where history meets 
globalisation and reveal the reality of our relationship 
with the mob.

5 x one hour 
A+E Networks, Crime + Investigation

28 29

HISTORY / CRIME HISTORY / CRIME

https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4296/dogs-of-war
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4302/barbie-uncovered
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4345/ross-kemp-mafia-britain


The Murder of 
Sandra Rivett

Murder at  
First Swipe

The shocking true story of Stephen Port, a serial killer 
hiding in plain sight. A tale of false narrative, multiple 
identities, police failure and a man who was allowed  
to kill again and again. 

Serial killer Stephen Port scoured dating apps to choose 
and target his victims. He then drugged, raped and 
murdered them, before discarding their lifeless bodies 
on the streets of East London. 

Featuring exclusive interviews from those closest to the 
case, and unseen correspondence from Port himself, 
Murder at First Swipe is the true story of a killer covering 
his tracks and his trails of breadcrumbs left for a police 
force that diligently followed them.

In 1974, an aristocratic household was at war in London 
with Lord and Lady Lucan at loggerheads over the 
custody of their children. While newly employed nanny, 
Sandra Rivett managed to bring some calm to the chaotic 
household and find a kindred spirit in her employer, 
Veronica, Countess of Lucan – Sandra had no idea her 
world was about to come crashing down in a crime that 
has fascinated generations for 50 years.

Promising to explore the misogyny engrained in the social 
history of the time, The Murder of Sandra Rivett tells the 
story from the aspect of two women who were polar 

opposites in terms of class but whose lives ran a parallel, 
battling mental health, marriage and motherhood before 
their paths crossed for a brief interlude of happiness.

With varying theories of what actually happened on the 
night that Sandra was killed, including a first-hand account 
of life in the Lucan household from the family’s former 
nanny, The Murder of Sandra Rivett also highlights how 
differently the scandal would have been resolved had it 
occurred today.

1 x 90-minutes | Prime Video

1 x 90-minutes | Prime Video

The London  
Underground Killer

In a South London police station, officers are shocked to 
discover a man has been murdered in a locked cell. The 
suspected killer is his cellmate, a homeless man named 
Kieran Kelly, in custody for theft. Police interview 53-year-old  
Kelly and he calmly confesses, but detectives are 
unprepared for what comes next. 

Kieran Kelly goes on to confess having killed dozens of 
people over the previous 30 years, claiming to have  
pushed his first victim to his death under a London 
Underground train. This documentary explores what is  
fact and what is fiction, by talking to those who have  
first-hand knowledge of serial killer Kieran Kelly.

1 x 90-minutes | Prime Video

30 31

CRIME & INVESTIGATIONCRIME & INVESTIGATION

https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4310/murder-at-first-swipe
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4331/the-murder-of-sandra-rivett
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4325/london-underground-killer


Scissor Sisters

That two young women could stab and beat to death their 
mother’s boyfriend is appalling enough. But Charlotte 
and Linda Mulhall sank to extreme levels of depravity 
when they mutilated Farah Swaleh Noor’s body and then 
dumped his chopped-up remains in Dublin’s Royal Canal. 

This horrific story revolves around the events which led to 
the murder of a man who it was subsequently discovered 
was a predatory and violent rapist, resulting in one of the 
most intensive police hunts in Irish history.

2 x one hour | Prime Video

Breaking Dad:  
Britain’s Unlikeliest 
Drug Dealer

How Richard Lubbock, a mild-mannered, North London, 
Jewish family-man became Britain’s biggest meth dealer  
is now revealed for the first time in these two gripping  
films. Inspired by his son James’s memoir, Breaking Dad, 
this stranger than fiction story recounts a cautionary tale 
as Richard risks everything to swap his comfortable life 
for one of crime at a time when one of the most addictive 
drugs on the planet was making its way into the beating 
heartland of the London club scene. 

This is the story of the most unlikely character who 
contributed to the rise of meth in Britain in the early 2000s 
and how the police managed to eventually catch him.  
At times shocking, often unbelievable, but all 100% true.

2 x one hour | Prime Video

Vanished:  
The Lucie Blackman 
Mystery
Lucie Blackman – a tall, blonde, 21-year-old – stepped out 
into the vastness of the Tokyo night in the summer of 
2000 and disappeared forever. The following winter, her 
remains were found buried in a seaside cave. 

Lucie’s story starts in the quiet, leafy town of Sevenoaks 
and races through the seedy underbelly of a Tokyo 
nightclub district where she had been working as a 
‘hostess’. It is laced with mysterious cults, conmen, bizarre 
rituals, and ends with the revelation of an unspeakable 
crime by one of the world’s most prolific sex offenders.

2 x one hour | Prime Video 

32 33

CRIME & INVESTIGATIONCRIME & INVESTIGATION

https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4312/scissor-sisters
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4313/breaking-dad-britains-unlikeliest-drug-dealer
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4314/vanished-lucie-blackman-mystery


Original Sin:  
My Son the Killer

Massacre in Moscow

Moscow, Idaho is famous for accommodating the 
University of Idaho. This makes the town a young, 
vibrant, fun community. But in the early hours of 
November 13th, 2022, this idyllic college community is 
shaken by the news of the brutal murder of four college 
students in their home, while they slept.

Massacre in Moscow utilises interviews from the  
people responsible for catching the notorious killer and 
those who knew the victims; creating a robust account  
of the crime that shocked the world and took social 
media by storm.

On 2nd May 2011 in Johannesburg South Africa,  
Gerhard Jansen van Vuuren stabbed his girlfriend  
14 times, killing her in broad daylight, and all caught on 
CCTV. A violent murderer yes, but also a charismatic 
manipulator, who evaded prison – twice – in two different 
countries, assumed three different identities, and started 
families with two different women, before being brought 
to justice. And all with the help from his mother.

With unprecedented access to many of the key characters, 
a mass of personal archive as well as footage of the 
courtroom denouement, this film goes way beyond the 
horrific crime Gerhard committed and his escape from 
justice. It examines what it was that made him, and the 
personality that allowed him to literally get away with 
murder. Until now...

1 x 90-minutes | Showmax

Murder in  
a Teacup

When members of a workforce began falling violently 
ill, locals believed a virus was sweeping the area, but 
after the death of two men it became clear that the only 
impurity was a serial poisoner with a toxic past. 

When colleagues at photographic equipment supplier 
John Hadland’s began falling ill, the locals all believed 
there was something harmful in the village water supply. 

This highly stylised documentary shines a long overdue 
light on one of the most intriguing and bizarre British 
cases of the 20th Century – the serial murders of poisoner 
Graham Young.

1 x 90-minutes | Prime Video

2 x one hour | Sky Crime

34 35

CRIME & INVESTIGATIONCRIME & INVESTIGATION

https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4326/original-sin-my-son-the-killer
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4336/massacre-in-moscow
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4311/murder-in-a-teacup


In 1992, Rachel Nickell was murdered on Wimbledon 
Common as her two-year-old son looked on. Her death 
would lead to one of the most notorious miscarriages of 
justice in British criminal history.

Colin Stagg was wrongly accused and imprisoned for 
a crime he did not commit. For three decades, the 
man who has squarely shouldered the blame for this 
catastrophic failing was the country’s leading forensic 
psychologist, Professor Paul Britton. 

Britton, who has never spoken publicly on the matter, 
finally breaks his silence in a series of exclusive, no holds 
barred interviews. What emerges is a far more complex 
story than anyone could ever imagine.

1 x 67-minutes | CBS Reality

The Murder That 
Changed Britain

Bombshell 
documentary.
THE SUN

In 1984, predominantly Catholic Ireland was caught in 
the midst of moral tensions and civil unrest. The shocking 
discovery of a violently murdered baby’s remains on a 
beach in County Kerry launched a gripping investigation 
into the heinous crime and triggered even greater 
social divides. The investigation, marred by prejudicial 
judgements of single mothers and ‘fallen women,’ casted 
suspicion on Joanne Hayes and her family. 

This series revisits the case that changed the life of every 
woman in Ireland and exposed a flawed system, which 
allowed Gardai to pin the murder on the Hayes family 
without real evidence.

3 x one hour | Channel 4, Virgin Media TV

Murdered:  
Baby on the Beach

Takes us through the twisty 
investigation and uses new 
details to try and solve the 
disturbing mystery.
DAILY MAIL WEEKEND

The Real Serpent:  
Investigating a Serial Killer

In the 1960s and 70s, countless young Westerners  
went to Asia, backpacking along the Hippie Trail. Some 
of them met a handsome young gemstone dealer called 
Charles Sobhraj. The lucky ones were drugged and 
robbed of their passports and belongings. The unlucky 
ones lost their lives to the serial killer who would become 
known as The Serpent. 

Today, at almost 80 years of age, Sobhraj, the conman 
turned killer, has pulled off perhaps his greatest trick. 
Against all the odds, he has been released from prison 
in Nepal where he was serving a life sentence for the 
murder of two backpackers in the country in the 1970s. 

Today, as a free man, he nonetheless remains suspected 
of the senseless slaying of dozens of other young tourists 
across Asia.

This master of evading both truth and justice, has 
been in the sights of film-makers David Howard and 
Rik Hall for almost a decade and they have now gained 
unprecedented access to Sobhraj. As well as following 
him with their cameras for six months, Sobhraj has laid 
down the gauntlet inviting anyone with evidence against 
him to come forward and challenge him. 

3 x one hour | Channel 4 
Also available: 1 x 90-minute version 

“Superb. A gripping 
documentary.”

THE TELEGRAPH 

“Unprecedented access. This is 
a fascinating glimpse into the 

mind of a callous killer.”
THE SUN

“Intense and highly  
compelling.”

THE GUARDIAN

36 37

CRIME & INVESTIGATIONCRIME & INVESTIGATION

https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4012/the-murder-that-changed-britain
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4022/baby-on-the-beach
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4329/the-real-serpent-investigating-a-serial-killer


3 x one hour | Prime Video

The Murder of Meredith

Becoming Ian Brady

Murder in the Red Light

The Moors Murders shocked Britain in the 1960s.  
Five children murdered at the hands of Myra Hindley  
and Ian Brady. 

This series turns the lens on Brady to take a unique  
look at what made him into arguably the UK’s worst  
ever serial killer.

Framing events through Brady’s involvement and the 
evolution of his twisted desires, the series examines the 
impact of the murders and questions how they could 
have happened.

3 x one hour | Prime Video

The brutal murder of Meredith Kercher in the university town 
of Perugia, Italy, led to a media frenzy with dizzying twists 
and turns, and speculation. Over the years, Meredith’s life 
and reputation have been pulled apart and eclipsed by that 
of her then flatmate, the infamous Amanda Knox. 

Told by those involved in the case, The Murder of Meredith 
examines the evidence, the egos, and the errors that left 
Meredith’s family with more questions than answers.

1 x 90-minutes | Prime Video

During a six-week murder spree in 2006, Steve Wright 
ended the lives of five vulnerable young women.

This is an in-depth look at the unbelievable days in 
which Wright continued to murder under the noses of 
investigating officers, the aftermath of his arrest, the 
changes in societal and policing attitudes to sex workers 
and how many cases remain unsolved today.

Monkey  
on a Stick Monkey on a Stick is a documentary adaptation of  

The New York Times bestselling book that exposed the 
true story behind the rise and fall of the Hare Krishna 
movement in the West, peeling back the movement’s 
criminal past to reveal a decades-long cover-up of moral 
decay and abuse of power. But it wasn’t always that way. 
The documentary’s key subject, Nori Muster, was once a 
devoted follower of ISKCON – the International Society 
for Krishna Consciousness – until she discovered the 
organisation’s dark secrets.

Monkey on a Stick follows Nori and the authors of the book 
as they realise there are still more secrets behind the 
movement’s most shocking crimes, and ISCKON’s descent 
into becoming the worst kind of religious cult.

2 x one hour | Hollywood Suite, Bell Media 
Also available: 1 x 90-minute version 

38 39

CRIME & INVESTIGATIONCRIME & INVESTIGATION

https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4019/becoming-ian-brady
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4002/murder-in-the-red-light
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/3951/the-murder-of-meredith
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4308/monkey-on-a-stick


Making a  
Serial Killer

This gripping true crime series examines the crimes and 
minds of some of the world’s worst serial killers, to reveal 
what turned them into the monsters they are. 

Through powerful first-hand testimony from those who 
knew the killers up close, along with the legal teams that 
bought them to justice, this series reveals the appalling 
details of each tragic case – and how each killer was 
ultimately bought to justice. Meanwhile, analysis from expert 
criminologists and psychotherapists unravels the minds and 
motives of each killer, finding patterns and behaviours that 
could help identify other killers before it’s too late.

Season 2 (COMING Q2 2024): 10 x one hour

Season 1: 10 x one hour | Filmrise

Confessions of a Crime Boss reveals the rampant gangland 
crime of late 20th century Ireland, and the power and 
influence held by the gangs who controlled the drugs 
trade during this turbulent time. 

Former crime boss John Gilligan discusses his infamous 
stint in the Irish underworld, including his trial for the 
murder of crime journalist Veronica Guerin.

The criminals that terrorised Glasgow’s ice-cream 
van drivers in the 70s are examined in this respectful 
documentary about the 1984 arson attack that killed a 
driver – and his entire family.

3 x one hour | Virgin Media TV

2 x one hour | BBC

Confessions of  
a Crime Boss

The Ice Cream Wars

An extraordinarily 
compelling programme.
NEWSTALK

Outstanding... it is hard to 
see any documentary doing 
a finer job than this one.
THE HERALD 

This documentary takes viewers back to 1975, when the 
body of 63-year-old vicar Anthony Crean was found dead 
a quiet village in the English county Kent after a frenzied 
axe attack. A young man, Patrick Mackay, confessed to the 
killing and a series of follow up police interviews led to a 
disturbing series of confessions that spread into London.

What followed was a series of police interviews and 
confessions which would leave investigators stunned.

Confessions of a  
Psycho Killer
1 x 95-minutes | Prime Video

40 41

CRIME & INVESTIGATIONCRIME & INVESTIGATION

https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/3329/making-a-serial-killer
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4109/the-ice-cream-wars
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4147/confessions-of-a-crime-boss
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/3984/confessions-of-a-psycho-killer


Silent Witness star Emilia Fox and leading criminologist 
Professor David Wilson investigate famous unsolved 
murder cases, looking for new leads that the original 
investigations may have missed.

Investigated like a documentary and filmed like a drama, 
In the Footsteps of Killers is a television hybrid in which  
an unsolved murder is solved in each episode and takes 
audiences inside a crime like never before.

Season 3 (COMING Q2 2024): 6 x one hour

Seasons 1 & 2: 9 x one hour | Channel 4

In the Footsteps  
of Killers

“Truly unique...  
a phenomenal series.”

THE HORROR REPORT

Bloodline
Detectives

In the same way that DNA profiling fundamentally 
changed forensic science, Familial DNA testing is 
supercharging DNA Profiling.

It is the forensic revolution that is seeing cold cases solved 
all over the world and Bloodline Detectives explores and 
tells the stories of some of the most extraordinary cases 
solved to date.

Using witness testimony, new interviews, archive footage 
and dramatic reconstructions, Bloodline Detectives is a 
compelling and highly watchable television series which 
reveals a new and dynamic form of crime fighting.

Seasons 1–4: 80 x one hour 
Filmrise, CBS Reality

Cases may go cold, but the 
fight for truth and justice 
must continue.
THE DAILY RECORD

Killer Performance

Exploring the diabolical personas of murderers who  
cry fake tears to manipulate the media and public in  
a disturbing attempt to exonerate themselves from  
their crimes.

Killer Performance delves into chilling cases where  
public appearances and police interviews played host for 
killers Ted Bundy, John Wayne Gacy, Drew Peterson,  
Chacey Poynter, Stephen McDaniel and Chris Watts to 
feign grief to persuade the public of their innocence.

Some aspects of the psychopathic mind these killers 
exhibited was the need to be in control, the egotistical 
belief that they were a step ahead of everyone else and 
the feeling that they were getting away with murder.

During a public investigation these master manipulators 
are given countless opportunities to practice their evil 
performance. Press conferences, interviews and court 
appearances are all stages for the killer to control the 
media narrative by faking grief and spinning a web of lies.

6 x one hour | Reelz

250,000 people go missing in the UK every year. Some 
are found alive, some have taken their own lives and 
others simply vanish. But there are vast numbers of 
cases in the UK where missing person investigations 
suddenly become the worst thing imaginable.

This series reveals first-hand the impact on families, the 
police process, and the emotional and investigative shift 
‘when missing turns to murder’.

Season 3 (COMING Q4 2024): 10 x one hour

Seasons 1 & 2: 20 x one hour | A+E Networks 
Crime + Investigation, Netflix

When Missing  
Turns to Murder

Haunting.
DAILY MAIL

42 43

CRIME & INVESTIGATION CRIME & INVESTIGATION

https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/1048/in-the-footsteps-of-killers
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/3436/bloodline-detectives
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4330/killer-performance
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/3119/when-missing-turns-to-murder


Murder by Medic

They know how to kill and they how to cure. Inside a 
hospital, at home, or maybe even next door. They are 
trained to save lives but also know how to take them.  
This is Murder by Medic.

We are at our most vulnerable when ill, trusting our  
medics to care for us, to diagnose, to offer us treatment,  
to fix what’s wrong. Our doctors and nurses are taught  
how to save lives but what happens when they decide to 
take lives instead? What happens when they don’t cure us, 
what happens when they kill us?

This series tells the stories of 52 medics who have  
murdered their patients or used their medical know-how  
to kill closer to home.

From doctors to psychologists to dentists to nurses. Each 
episode delves into a different case examining the chilling 
true tales of medics who break the Hippocratic Oath and kill.

Seasons 1–4: 52 x one hour 
A+E Networks, Crime + Investigation

Former senior Surrey detective and criminologist  
Graham Hill fronts the brand-new true crime series 
Murder Detective, which takes viewers inside some of  
the most complex and shocking cases of recent years.

Graham Hill – best known for his work on the  
Madeleine McCann investigation – brings his 30-year 
experience to provide a full 360-degree perspective on 
the inner workings, twists and turns of the police work 
in these fascinating cases. He uncovers the challenges 
and hardships faced by police and loved ones of the 
victims and the perseverance involved in bringing the 
perpetrators to justice.

10 x one hour 
A+E Networks, Crime + Investigation

Murder Detective

Pick of the weekend... 
insightful show.
DAILY MAIL

Presented by former Scotland Yard Homicide Detective 
Inspector Steve Keogh, this series invites viewers into 
the intriguing realm of crime solving. With 30 years of 
experience under his belt, Steve is opening up his contact 
books for the first time to reveal the secrets of what it 
really takes to be a murder detective on the frontline.

Each episode takes viewers on an immersive journey 
through the crime and its investigation, from the 
beginning to the pivotal breakthrough leading to 
conviction. Steve provides unique and authentic insights 
into the intricate workings of investigations and the minds 
of detectives, bringing viewers into the heart of each case.

20 x one hour | True CrimeSecrets of  
a Murder  
Detective

44 45

CRIME & INVESTIGATIONCRIME & INVESTIGATION

https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4327/murder-by-medic
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4307/murder-detective
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4337/secrets-of-a-murder-detective


Most killers know their victims, Murdered at First Sight 
investigates the alarming rise in ‘Stranger Murders’ and 
the challenges faced by the police in tracking down the 
suspect of an entirely random homicide.

With these cases, there are no disgruntled partners, no 
jealous relatives, no family squabble… they leave behind 
devastated families and terrified communities. And these 
seemingly motiveless murders, notoriously difficult to 
crack, are on the rise.

Seasons 1 & 2: 20 x one hour | Sky Crime

Murdered at  
First Sight

Chilling… fascinating.
THE GUARDIAN

Love can be a very dangerous thing. This series tells the 
stories of those who paid the ultimate price for offending 
an obsessive lover. The murder stories are told with 
key interviews from those closest to the case, including 
testimony from family and friends of the victims, and the 
investigating officers who tracked down the killers.

These tangled tales of forbidden love, lust, jealousy and 
deceit have all the key ingredients of a classic murder story.

Season 3 (COMING Q4 2024): 10 x one hour

Seasons 1 & 2: 16 x one hour 
Channel 5, Netflix

My Lover, My Killer

Needs to be on your 
watch list.
HELLO!

Murder: Fight  
for the Truth

What does it feel like when the police, the courts, the 
media, the lawyers, the coroners, the experts and the 
public are all against you? When you’re told that what 
you know to be true isn’t right?

In this highly emotive series, we find out how brave, 
determined and passionate people went above and 
beyond the call of duty in the hunt for justice.

Following a new case in each episode, the series 
uncovers how, against all the odds, they used intuition, 
skill and hard work to go the extra mile and ensure 
justice was served.

10 x one hour | CBS Reality

True crime fans will  
be hooked by this 
ground-breaking series.
HELLO!

Dating Death explores the tumultuous times of the 1970s, 
and unveils the history of serial killer Rodney Alcala, who 
appeared on American TV series The Dating Game amid  
his murder spree in the 1970s. 

With his IQ of 160+, Alcala used his intelligence and 
presentation skills to engage his victims in order to 
exploit them for his sadistic games.

Travelling back in time to his first known crime in  
1968, this series covers the decade long chase and 
federal investigation which uncovered a string of  
Rodney Alcala’s victims across four state boundaries.

3 x one hour | Sky Crime, Sundance Now

Dating Death

46 47

CRIME & INVESTIGATIONCRIME & INVESTIGATION

https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/3327/my-lover-my-killer
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/3492/murdered-at-first-sight
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/3950/murder-fight-for-the-truth
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/3909/dating-death


The most unforgettable assignment of his career,  
former DI Charles Henry revisits the case of  
Malcolm Webster, a calculating, pathological liar, 
arsonist, thief and heartless killer.

From Charles’ unique perspective, this is the never 
before told story of how one small town detective with 
time on his hands brought a ruthless killer to justice.

2 x one hour | Channel 4

Married to a  
Psychopath

Horrifying.
THE INDEPENDENT

When rage replaces love, passion turns into pain,  
Love You to Death goes inside the hearts and minds  
of lovers whose dysfunctional relationships – with  
an underlying air of potential violence – leads not to 
couple’s therapy but to murder. 

Each episode of Love You to Death is the story of one tragic 
and horrific homicide that was the result of a twisted world 
of passion, lies and jealousy where seemingly decent 
people turn into brutal murderers. 

Season 2 (COMING Q3 2024 & Q1 2025):  
20 x one hour

20 x one hour | BET+

Love You to Death#Dead2Me tells the tragic stories of intimate relationships 
that turn sour… and end in a brutal murder.

Each episode is led by the powerful first-hand accounts of 
families whose lives have been ripped apart when a loved 
one is killed by someone they shared their life with – but 
never really knew at all.

This moving testimony is supported by cold hard facts 
from the police and legal teams at the heart of each case.

In each gripping episode, family and friends speak of the 
horror and heartbreak they have endured, sharing their 
stories of love turning sour and lovers turning killer. With 
contributions from law enforcement and legal professionals, 
each aspect of the case is forensically uncovered.

Choosing a partner is one of the most important decisions 
we make… learning to recognise the red flags could save  
a life. Sleeping with My Murderer highlights the warning 
signs that are always there… if you know where to look.

10 x one hour | A+E Networks 
Crime + Investigation

10 x one hour | Channel 5

#Dead2Me

Sleeping with  
My Murderer

4948

CRIME & INVESTIGATIONCRIME & INVESTIGATION

https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/3495/married-to-a-psychopath
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/3956/love-you-to-death 
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4156/dead-to-me


Executive produced by Oscar-winning Asif Kapadia 
(Senna, Amy), The Man Who Stole The Scream tells the 
story of the theft of one of the most iconic paintings in 
history, Edvard Munch’s ‘The Scream.’

Stolen during the 1994 Winter Olympics in Norway, it  
was a bold art heist that triggered a cat-and-mouse 
caper, involving the Norwegian authorities, the global 
media and Scotland Yard’s specialist art squad. Only 
one man was ever convicted of the crime – former 
professional soccer player Pål Enger. The documentary 
examines why he did it and what really happened.

1 x 90-minutes | Sky Documentaries 
Also available: 2 x one hour version

The Man Who  
Stole The Scream

CRIME MONTHLY

“Incredible story...  
Strange and fascinating.”

THE GUARDIAN

“Inspired.”
THE TELEGRAPH

Footballer, rapper, con artist… Medi Abalimba’s 
sophisticated web of lies swindled multiple victims, 
breaking hearts and destroying lives.

This feature-documentary gets under the skin of how he 
did it, the psychology of why, and the long-lasting damage 
caused to the many victims who trusted him.

The Heiress and the Heist

The Football Fraudster
1 x 90-minutes | ITV 
Also available: 1 x 67-minute version

Premier League footballer Jlloyd Samuel seemed to have it 
all, until his life spun out of control. As his wife fought to keep 
their family together, she had no idea of the secrets he hid.

Jlloyd’s widow Emma exclusively reveals how – following 
his death in 2018 – she discovered not only that Jlloyd had 
seriously mismanaged his fortune, but also that he had a 
secret second life.

The Footballer, His Wife 
and the Crash
2 x one hour | ITV 
Also available: 1 x 67-minute version 

On the 20th March 1974 Ian Ball enacted his plan to 
carry out one of the most high-profile crimes in British 
history, to kidnap Princess Anne. The ransom for her 
life – £3 million in used £5 notes. A Tarantino-esque 
bloody shootout unfolded on The Mall, as Ball  
faced off seven men before capture, and indefinite 
sentence in Broadmoor high-security hospital for  
the criminally insane.

Princess Anne: The Plot to Kidnap a Royal is a  
stranger than fiction documentary providing a  
three-dimensional look into a shocking crime,  
using cutting-edge technology and exclusive  
eye-witness testimony.

1 x one hour | Channel 4

The story of the 1974 Russborough House heist and how 
a gang led by Rose Dugdale, a former debutante from 
London’s high society, stole £8 million worth of paintings.

Their demands? To free the Price sisters who were facing 
a prison sentence for the 1973 car-bombing attacks and 
were being force-fed while on hunger strike.

This is the story of Rose Dugdale, who died in March 2024 
at the age of 83, and how she went from curtsying in 
front of the Queen to an avid supporter of the IRA and  
a shocking art thief.

3 x one hour | Sundance Now

An incredible tale... gripping.
THE IRISH TIMES 

An enthralling story.
BROADCAST NOW

Astonishing.
THE NEW YORK TIMES

Princess Anne: The 
Plot to Kidnap a Royal

50 51

CRIME & INVESTIGATIONCRIME & INVESTIGATION

https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/3471/the-scream
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/3947/the-footballer-his-wife-and-the-crash
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4005/the-football-fraudster
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4011/princess-anne-the-plot-to-kidnap-a-royal
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/3910/the-heiress-and-the-heist


Simple Minds: Everything is Possible tells the inspirational 
story of how a group of working-class kids growing up 
in post-industrial Glasgow dared to dream. Those kids 
became Simple Minds, the most iconic and influential 
Scottish band in history. 

At the very heart of Simple Minds is the ongoing friendship 
between Jim Kerr and his songwriting partner Charlie Burchill 
who met in the shadow of a brand-new Glasgow council 
tower block in 1967. Alongside a series of intimate interviews 
with Jim and Charlie, the film features contributions from 

Jimmy Iovine, Bob Geldof, Molly Ringwald, Bobby Gillespie, 
Dave Gahan, Irvine Welsh, Sharleen Spiteri, Richard Branson, 
Mariella Frostrup and many more.

Simple Minds: Everything is Possible is a music-inspired 
human-interest story imbued with social history, politics, 
and activism. It features unseen family and band archive 
as well as iconic footage from Live Aid and the Mandela 
70th Birthday Tribute and is set to Simple Minds’ cinematic 
songbook of hits and rarities from Someone, Somewhere in 
Summertime and Don’t You Forget (About Me).

1 x 88-minutes | Paramount +

Simple Minds: 
Everything is Possible

A fascinating history 
of one of the most 
successful bands of 
the last 40 years.
THE SUN

JMW Turner’s paintings are world famous, but what if 
they’re not what they seem? 

Decoding Turner changes the way we interpret some of 
Turner’s most familiar works as two plucky enthusiasts, 
joined by art historians and academics, reveal the startling 
hidden codes they believe are woven into his paintings. 

Follow their Da Vinci Code-esque quest as they delve into 
the unseen images which have been staring out from 
their frames for centuries.

1 x 90-minutes | Sky Arts

Decoding Turner

Gripping.
THE TIMES

Startling.
DAILY MAIL WEEKEND

Frontmen
8 x two hours | Reelz

Poignant...  
remarkable...  
riveting.
THE MUSIC UNIVERSE

Chronicling the wild and legendary antics of the  
greatest frontmen in history and the real stories of  
their turbulent lives off stage.

A key ingredient of any frontman is an intense appetite 
for success and adulation – the power of money and 
prestige that allows demons in and raw emotions to 
come out. 

This series examines these extraordinary individuals 
including Ozzy Osbourne, Alice Cooper, Steven Tyler  
and Axl Rose.

52 53

MUSIC, ARTS & BIOGRAPHYMUSIC, ARTS & BIOGRAPHY

https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/3964/simple-minds-four-hands-of-fate-wt 
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4018/decoding-turner
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/3493/frontmen 


He worked with Hitchcock, Welles, Scorsese, Wilder, 
Huston, Tim Burton, Spielberg and holds the world record 
for most screen performances by an actor (almost 300). 
So, an iconic, if not legendary actor? Yes. But he was  
also so much more. Aristocrat, Pilot, War Hero, Spy,  
Nazi Hunter, Opera Singer, Knife Thrower, Traveller –  
and then he became a Film Star. 

The Life and Deaths of Christopher Lee takes the audience 
on a journey across Europe, Africa, the Middle East and, 
of course, Hollywood as Sir Christopher returns from 
the grave to tell his own improbable, extraordinary, 
fascinating and often hilarious life story. 

Featuring contributions from Peter Jackson,  
Harriet Walter, John Landis, Joe Dante and more.

1 x 90-minutes | Sky Arts 

The Life and Deaths  
of Christopher Lee

Peter O’Toole: Along  
the Sky Road to Aqaba

Actor Peter O’Toole brought a touch of danger to his 
art and a stroke of madness to his life yet inspired a 
generation of movie makers.

Reflecting O’Toole’s theatrical legacy, this film is 
structured into four acts each introduced by a quote 
about O’Toole that encapsulates his life during a specific 
period. Each act expands into a holistic narrative 
addressing questions such as his self-belief, his 
alcoholism, his relationships with women, his belief in 
socialism and his selective embrace of Irishness.

While O’Toole’s words (gleaned from hundreds of hours 
of archival interviews) act as a narrator of his own 
journey, Jim Sheridan further explores the story through 
interviews with O’Toole’s family, artists, actors and 
directors that knew him well.

1 x 90-minutes | Sky Arts

Intense, 
lovingly 
compiled 
documentary.
THE TIMES

Alec Guinness:  
A Class Act

Call Me Kate

Through newly uncovered audio and video footage,  
the inner life of intensely private screen legend  
Katharine Hepburn emerges in this documentary.

From the producers of Audrey and McQueen, Call Me Kate 
is also a movie for the outcasts, the misfits, the girls and 
boys uncomfortable in their own skin, who don’t conform 
with traditional expectations. It is the universal story of 
how – like Kate – we must be true to ourselves, not the 
forces that shape us.

1 x 86-minutes | Sky Arts, Sky Italia, Netflix

Excellent.
THE HERALD 

Alec Guinness was one of the great English actors  
whose talent and brilliance graced some of the great 
cinematic events of the 20th century, including Oliver Twist, 
The Bridge on the River Kwai, Lawrence of Arabia, Doctor Zhivago 
and Star Wars.

This documentary looks at a career that started in 1934 
with a performance at the Playhouse Theatre. Guinness 
made the transition from Shakespearean theatre to the 
silver screen with ease. Although he won an Oscar for  
The Bridge on the River Kwai, he is perhaps best known for 
his role as Obi-Wan Kenobi in Star Wars – a role he had a 
love/hate relationship with. 

This story is told by family and friends who knew and worked 
with him, with contributions from his peers. Guinness’s  
own words are used to tell his story with archive interviews 
and voice recordings of his autobiography.

1 x 90-minutes | Sky Arts

54 55

MUSIC, ARTS & BIOGRAPHYMUSIC, ARTS & BIOGRAPHY

https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4286/the-life-and-deaths-of-christopher-lee
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/3939/peter-otoole-road-to-aqaba
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/3525/call-me-kate
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4324/alec-guinness-a-class-act


From Emmy® Award-winning executive producers  
Tom Hanks, Gary Goetzman, and Mark Herzog  
comes a special CNN Original Series event,  
Tis’ the Season: The Holidays on Screen. 

A panoramic celebration of the beloved genre of  
holiday films and television specials.

Featuring decades of rich archival footage and lively 
interviews with notable celebrities, directors, producers, 
film critics, historians and pop culture experts, this 
special unwraps the most memorable and festive 
moments on screen and explores why these projects 
continue to delight audiences, no matter what age.

2 x one hour | CNN 
Also available: 1 x 82-minute version

Tis’ the Season:  
The Holidays on Screen

The never more popular phenomenon of “Gothic”  
portrays the strange, emotional, and sometimes  
horrific human inner life.

Wonderland: Gothic is a new four-part series, exploring  
the development of “Gothic” through its various stages 
and developments over its 250-year life. Each episode  
is filled with illustrations from literature, film, painting  
and performance. 

Also available: Wonderland: Lewis Carroll  
to JRR Tolkien (4 x one hour) 
Wonderland: The Story of Christmas (1 x one hour)

4 x one hour | Sky Arts

1 x 108-minutes | Sky Arts

The Ghost of  
Richard Harris

Telling the story of a once famous actor, poet, lover and 
singer, whose prodigious career was overshadowed by  
a reputation for drinking and riotous behaviour.

This fascinating documentary features Harris’ three  
sons: BAFTA Award-winning actor Jared Harris 
(Chernobyl), actor Jamie Harris (Carnival Row) and  
director Damian Harris (Brave The Dark).

It is the story of a legendary Irishman, perhaps the 
greatest actor Ireland has produced. And it’s the story  
of a father whose three sons still think about him every 
day, since his unexpected death twenty years ago. They 
are still in search of, and argue about, who he really was 
– a complex, flawed genius.

A beautiful 
experience. 
Intimate and 
epic. Like the 
man himself.
RUSSELL CROWE 

Gerry Anderson: 
A Life Uncharted

An emotionally charged and deeply personal documentary 
about Gerry Anderson, the creator of some of the world’s 
most beloved children’s television series including 
Thunderbirds, Stingray, and Captain Scarlet.

Released a decade after his death, this documentary 
draws on exclusive access to over 30 hours of previously 
unpublished interviews in order to share the untold 
stories that defined his life and body of work.

1 x 90-minutes | BritBox

A remarkable film.
THE TIMES

Fascinating.
THE HERALD 

Wonderland: 
Gothic

56 57

MUSIC, ARTS & BIOGRAPHY MUSIC, ARTS & BIOGRAPHY

https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4108/tis-the-season-the-holidays-on-screen
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/3505/the-ghost-of-richard-harris
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/3489/gerry-anderson-a-life-uncharted
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4281/wonderland-gothic


The 
Steal How America democracy was (almost) broken in 2020.

Directed by Emmy® award-winning Dan Reed  
(Four Hours at The Capitol), this is the astonishing story 
of how, for the first time in history, a U.S. President 
turned his back on democracy and refused to accept 
the outcome of a general election. In the wake of his 
2020 defeat at the polls, Donald Trump recruited a 
band of odd-ball fanatics, fantasists and profiteers to 
convince the American people that the election had 
been stolen and to find a way to subvert the United 
States Constitution.

As the 2024 presidential election looms, the world 
must prepare for a renewed, more potent assault on 
American democracy from a well-drilled authoritarian 
network armed with four years’ preparation.

1 x 100-minutes | Channel 4 
Also available: 3 x 47-minute version 

Paid in Full: The Battle for Payback charts the systematic 
exploitation of Black artists by the music industry and 
explores what it would look like for black artists to 
receive reparations.

With Executive Producers that include Idris and  
Sabrina Elba, the series documents the extent of the 
historic injustice suffered by Black artists, including the 
disparity of profits received by them, despite having 
created the records that have driven the fabric and 
culture of popular music.

Joining the dots between earlier decades in the story of 
the music industry, from jazz and rock and roll to soul 
and rap, the series will also look at racial inequality in the 
music industry both today and in the past.

Paid in Full: The Battle for Payback will bring viewers  
all the way up to the present day, documenting the 
current state of play and will spotlight those who are 
fighting for change.

The series features contributions from legendary 
performers such as Smokey Robinson, Gloria Gaynor, 
Chaka Khan and Nile Rogers. Also contributing as expert 
consultants are: MK Asante Jr, bestselling author, rapper, 
award-winning filmmaker and professor; Lawrence Lartey, 
Director of Innovation, Industry and Enterprise at 
Ravensbourne University, London who also works with 
the Obama Foundation on their My Brother’s Keeper 
initiative; and Professor Kevin J. Greene, one of the 
first legal scholars to examine the treatment of African 
American music under intellectual property law. 

3 x one hour | BBC, CBC

58 59

WORLD AFFAIRS WORLD AFFAIRS

https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4346/the-steal
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4001/paid-in-full-the-battle-for-payback


One woman’s fight for justice. 

The Swallows Will Return (w/t) documents the investigative 
work of Anya Neistat, a preeminent war crimes investigator 
of the Clooney Foundation for Justice, and her team as they 
expose the human rights violations of Russian forces and 
work to bring the perpetrators to justice in courts around 
the world. The Clooney Foundation for Justice has granted 
access to the high-risk work of Neistat, its lead investigator, 
and her team of researchers as they collect evidence on the 
ground in Ukraine.

This is an urgent, emotional, but ultimately uplifting  
film about one woman’s fight to deliver justice against 
Putin’s army of war criminals.

1 x 72-minutes | Channel 4The Swallows  
Will Return (w/t)

With intimate access filmed over a year, this is a deeply 
personal and emotional journey with women whose loss 
leads them to seek answers from the Russian state.

The film follows them as their loved ones first go missing 
in Ukraine, then as they seek answers from what they see 
as a largely unresponsive administration, discover leads 
indicting they might still be alive, search military morgues 
trying to rule out their sons’ death, get sent a body that 
one woman insists is not her husband and join forces 
with hundreds of other women also searching for their 
loved ones missing in Ukraine.

Made under increasingly difficult circumstances as 
Russia’s government clamps down on independent 
reporting, this film is a unique and surprising window on 
what Russians are experiencing and how many are also 
the victims of Putin’s war in Ukraine.

1 x 80-minutes | Channel 4  
Also available: 1 x 54-minute version 

Taken: Putin’s 
Stolen Children

The emotional story of the thousands of Ukrainian 
children kidnapped by the Russian state and the 
desperate attempts by their families to get them back. 
This is a story every family can relate to and a journey 
where the stakes could not be higher.

The team that produced the International Emmy® and 
Peabody winning Mariupol: The People’s Story, gained 
exclusive access to Ukrainian investigators trying to find 
out what happened to the missing children. 

The film is part detective story, part thriller, as the 
investigators and families piece together what happened 
to their children. We see them attempting to contact 
them, and undertake risky trips to try and bring them 
home from Russia. It is an investigation that leads to the 
top of the Russian state.

This is a story of every parent’s worst fear; the nightmare 
of a child being taken. Now the parents risk everything to 
get them back.

1 x 90-minutes | BBC 
Also available: 1 x one hour version

Russia’s Lost Sons

“Hard-hitting.”
INDEPENDENT SUNDAY

60 61

WORLD AFFAIRS WORLD AFFAIRS

https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4305/the-swallows-will-return-wt
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4293/putins-stolen-children
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4298/mother-russia


Leaving Neverland 2:  
The Fight for Justice
Continuing the story of Wade Robson and James Safechuck 
on their decade-long quest to have their day in court 
against Michael Jackson’s companies.

That quest is now coming to fruition and a date for a 
trial is about to be set. If Wade and James’s cases are 
successful, the potential positive impact on the United 
States’ entertainment industry is huge. Music and 
movie companies will no longer be able to shrug off 

responsibility when one of their stars sexually abuses  
a minor in their care.

Directed by Emmy® award-winning Dan Reed,  
Leaving Neverland 2: The Fight for Justice, filmed over five 
years with full access to Wade, James, their families and 
legal teams, tells the story of that difficult journey and its 
many twists, turns and setbacks before its final success. 

1 x 47-minutes | Channel 4

Andrew Tate – “the world’s most Googled man”,  
ex-kickboxer, webcam pimp and the hyper-viral toxic 
misogynist at the heart of a global moral panic – has 
instant name-recognition amongst 12-24 year olds 
throughout the English-speaking world. 

But there are growing signs of something dark and sordid 
lurking in his past, misdeeds that threaten to derail his 
apparent success. Serious allegations of coercive control 
and sexual violence against women have now emerged 
both in Romania and latterly in the United Kingdom.

Who is Tate really and where did he spring from? How did 
he engineer his meteoric rise to social media stardom in 
the summer of 2022? And what is the background to his 
sudden, sensational arrest in the dying days of that year?

Using the vast amounts of archive on Tate’s life – both 
seen and previously unseen – combined with interviews 
of those who encountered him on his journey to global 
notoriety, this definitive documentary on Andrew Tate 
creates a revealing, must-watch narrative of the rise and 
fall (and perhaps rise again) of the world’s most infamous 
and controversial internet star.

1 x 80-minutes | Channel 4 
Also available: 1 x 47-minute version

I Am Andrew Tate

HEAT MAGAZINE 

“Startling.”
DAILY MAIL WEEKEND 

“Horrific exposé of the man 
who created his own myth.”

THE TELEGRAPH

“A well-rounded documentary 
on the planet’s most famous 

misogynist.” 
THE LEAD

62 63

WORLD AFFAIRS WORLD AFFAIRS

https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4347/after-neverland-the-road-to-justice-wt
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/3994/infamous-andrew-tate-wt


A year in the life of Dmitry Muratov as the Russian winner 
of the Nobel Peace Prize battles for press freedom and his 
newspaper’s survival, while his own life hangs in the balance.

How far would you go to defend the idea of an open 
press? This documentary is the extraordinary story of 
a man who risks everything, to preserve freedom of 
speech in Russia. 

1 x 85-minutesChannel 4, PBS Frontline 
Also available:  
1 x 74-minute & 52-minute versions 

“A compelling film.”
THE GUARDIAN 

“Punchy yet intimate 
portrait of Russian 

journalism under fire.” 

FINANCIAL TIMES

The Price  
of Truth

One Day in October (w/t)

The Israel Hamas War: 
The People’s Story (w/t)

This is the story of two civilian communities divided by 
a fence, but which have both suffered unbearable loss. 
It is the story of the Hamas attack on October 7th 2023 
and the subsequent Israeli reprisal – told by the people 
directly affected on either side of the Gaza border.

This film, produced by the International Emmy® and 
Peabody winning team behind Mariupol: The People’s Story 
focuses on the civilians on both sides. Using deeply personal 
testimony and self-shot footage from a small cast it tells the 
story of the Hamas attacks and the invasion of Gaza from 
the perspective of the people who have lived it.

October 7th 2023 was a day that shook the world. The 
well-rehearsed, close-quarters slaughter and abduction 
of hundreds of Israeli villagers and festival-goers was 
an event which has had catastrophic repercussions for 
Israelis and for the 2.3 million Palestinians who have 
borne the brunt of the Israeli military’s response. 

Directed by Emmy® award-winning Dan Reed  
(Leaving Neverland, Terror in Mumbai) this film unpacks  
the story of that fateful day through the eyes of the  
survivors and draws on a vast trove of recordings from 
kibbutz CCTV to Hamas perpetrators’ GoPro.

1 x 90-minutes | ITV  
Also available: 1 x one hour version

1 x 68-minutes | Channel 4

64 65

WORLD AFFAIRS WORLD AFFAIRS

https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4034/the-price-of-truth
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4334/one-day-in-october


In October 2022, Ye, formerly known as Kanye West, 
drew widespread condemnation after wearing a 
White Lives Matter T-shirt at his Paris Fashion Show. 
That controversy was swiftly followed up with a series 
of antisemitic statements on social media. With his 
dangerous statements making global headlines, Ye 
doubled down by sharing dangerous and inflammatory 
mistruths during a series of interviews. In the face of 
backlash, Ye told the paparazzi that he was planning to 
run for president of the United States in 2024. 

Unfolding against the backdrop of Ye’s recent behaviour 
and his rumoured 2024 presidential campaign, this 
documentary sees award-winning journalist Mobeen 
Azhar travel to the United States to try and discover 
how one of America’s most celebrated artists became a 
megaphone for hate and division.

1 x 75-minutes | BBC

The Trouble  
with KanYe

Boris Becker:  
The Rise & Fall

The untold, inside story of how one of the world’s  
greatest sporting stars ended up in Wandsworth Jail. 

Boris Becker took the tennis world by storm when he  
won Wimbledon aged just 17. He became as famous as 
a rock star with luxury homes across the globe. Then the 
hero crashed and burned, sentenced to two-and-a-half 
years in prison for hiding £2.6 million worth of assets 
and loans to avoid paying debts.

Featuring exclusive access to key insiders from his  
inner circle, these revealing interviews, alongside  
never-before-seen footage, tell the story of how the  
three-time Wimbledon champion lost it all, in a highly 
publicised bankruptcy trial.

2 x one hour | ITV

Fascinating viewing, with the 
sense of a once-charmed life 
falling apart and damaging 
everyone in its orbit.
THE GUARDIAN

Dynamo 
is Dead
The world-renowned magician Dynamo is back as you’ve 
never seen him before – embarking on a transformative 
journey to explore the depths of mental health and  
well-being, whilst performing his latest, spectacular magic 
tricks. As he grapples with his own struggles, Dynamo 
seeks answers from inspirational figures around the world 
so that he can bury his past and find a new beginning.

Through candid conversations with A-list celebrities 
including Tyson Fury, Coldplay, Cara Delevingne, 
Demi Lovato and Dave Chappelle, each with their own 
powerful stories to tell, Dynamo learns of the struggles 
behind their success as they open up about their own 
journeys and share the wisdom and tools to navigate  
the complexities of life.

Throughout his journey Dynamo shares his unparalleled 
magical talents with each of his guests, performing 
ground-breaking new magic inspired directly by  
their stories. 

Viewers will be left on the edge of their seats as they 
buckle up and prepare to watch Dynamo put his life on 
the line. Dynamo will dig his own grave in preparation 
for his perilous and climactic feat six-feet under, which 
will culminate in him laying his persona ‘Dynamo’ to rest. 
Henceforth as he moves into the next phase of his life 
and career he will go by his birth name, Stephen Frayne.

1 x 103-minutes | Sky Max

Fascinating.
THE STANDARD

Spectacular.
HEAT MAGAZINE

“Hugely impressive.” 
THE GUARDIAN

66 67

FACTUAL ENTERTAINMENTWORLD AFFAIRS

https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4319/dynamo-is-dead
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/3995/we-need-to-talk-about-kanye-wt
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/3978/the-rise-and-fall-of-boris-becker-wt


Outback Crystal Hunters
In the hostile Australian Outback, a new generation of 
treasure hunters is risking it all in the latest rush for riches.

The Outback Crystal Hunters battle extreme conditions, 
from scorching deserts to freezing underground mines,  
in a bid to find some of nature’s greatest wonders – 
stunning crystals, in huge demand across the planet. 

Fuelled by celebrity endorsements and a four trillion-dollar 
global wellness industry, the crystal trade is booming,  
and Australia has some of the richest deposits on earth.

This brand new series follows five teams scouring 
Australia’s most remote corners, on a quest to uncover 
these breathtaking geological marvels – from giant 
amethyst clusters to magical, colour-changing zircon 
crystals – and secure a life-changing pay day. 

8 x one hour | Discovery

Outback Farm

Danyelle and Anthony Haigh switch their nomadic life of 
water-drilling for working on a cattle ranch in order to 
offer their two sons a more settled life.

They sell up everything and move 3000km from their 
home in Queensland to a remote, ramshackle, 5000 acre 
farm, slap bang in the middle of Australia!

Out there it’s harsh, desert country, where temperatures 
exceed 40 degrees and bush fires rage. The debts are 
huge and they’ve given themselves just two years to make 
it a success.

Big dreams? Or a big fat nightmare?

6 x one hour | Discovery, Channel 7

Captivating 
documentary series.
TV BLACKBOX 

Australia’s toughest drivers hit the open road and reveal 
the adventure of trucking. The loads are bigger, the roads 
rougher and the action more intense than ever.

The forbidding extremes of the vast Australian outback 
challenge the cast of Outback Truckers.

From extreme heat to deadly bushfires to life threatening 
breakdowns in the back of beyond, this series captures the 
real-life dramas of truckers as they race deadlines and the 
elements to deliver on time.

Seasons 1–9: 109 x one hour | Discovery 
Best Of specials: 6 x one hour

Outback Truckers

68 69

FACTUAL ENTERTAINMENT FACTUAL ENTERTAINMENT

https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4033/outback-crystal-hunters
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/3750/outback-truckers
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/3999/outback-farm


Top Guns:  
Inside the RAF

Home to fast jet fighter bombers and long-range maritime 
patrol aircraft, Top Guns: Inside the RAF takes viewers into 
the cockpit, flight deck and station HQ as the crews defend 
Britain’s skies from any threat.

Whether that’s policing NATO airspace in the skies 
over eastern Europe; patrolling the North Sea hunting 
suspicious Russian warships or deployed to carry out the 
fight against Daesh in the Middle East, this series goes 
to the frontline and shows what life is really like for the 
service personnel at the heart of the UK’s defence.

Season 2 (COMING Q4 2024): 6 x one hour

Season 1: 6 x one hour | Channel 4

Fascinating.
THE GUARDIAN

Gravity-defying 
series.
RADIO TIMES

Superb... this thrilling 
access-all-areas has 
never felt so urgent.
THE TELEGRAPH

Coastal Defenders follows the work of a team of commercial 
dive engineers based on the South Coast as they battle time 
and tide to keep Britain’s coastlines and waterways moving.

Each episode focuses on a new challenge both above and 
below the waterline as the team are tasked with fixing 
marina jetties, rescuing ships, clearing abandoned vessels 
snarling up one of Britain’s busiest ports and responding to 
emergency callouts to keep the ferries moving.

Coastal Defenders
8 x half hours | BBC 
Also available: 4 x one hour version

This Emmy® nominated series captures the emotional 
trials and triumphs of families downsizing out of their 
homes, as Matt and his team of expert movers and 
conservators pack a houseful of memories. With every 
item featured, Matt brings to life a family’s treasured 
past and delivers them to an uplifting future.

Seasons 1–5: 28 x one hour & 8 x half hours 
PBS

Legacy List with  
Matt Paxton

Unbreakable

Unbreakable is about people with ordinary dreams facing 
extraordinary obstacles. The series follows an engaging 
cast of characters with physical or intellectual disabilities 
as they set out to achieve life milestones. Finding a job, 
looking for love, going flatting, starting a family… these are 
everyday goals, but the challenges these individuals face 
to achieve them are anything but. 

Over the course of a year we follow the highs and the 
lows of our ambitious stars as they embark on a search 
for their destiny. Can they tick off their bucket lists, one 
dream at a time? 

Seasons 1–3: 19 x one hour | TVNZ

DAILY MAIL

70 71

FACTUAL ENTERTAINMENT FACTUAL ENTERTAINMENT

https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4013/top-guns-inside-the-raf
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4003/legacy-list-with-matt-paxton
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/3882/unbreakable
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/3965/coastal-defenders 


Trauma 
Room One

Take a deep breath and get ready to see surgery like no 
other, where death is just one millimetre away. This series 
takes us deep inside the gripping, high-stakes world of brain 
and spinal surgery at The Walton Centre, Liverpool, where 
some of the world’s best doctors fight to bring patients on 
the edge back to life.

From major trauma emergencies to transformative 
operations, Trauma Room One puts us on the frontline of life-
saving surgeries, but beware… it’s not for the faint-hearted.

8 x one hour | Channel 5

Each year hundreds of young international doctors  
arrive in Australia seeking a better work life balance  
and new opportunities.

At the start of their demanding careers, we follow the 
international doctors taking the giant step down under to 
live and work 14,000km from home in some of Australia’s 
busiest hospitals. On top of their already high-pressured 
job, they face challenges as they get to grips with new 
systems and colleagues.

In their downtime we join the doctors as they experience 
sun, sand and surf and enjoy everything Australia has to 
offer. But does the dream live up to reality?

8 x one hour | SBS

Junior Doctors 
Down Under

999: Critical 
Condition

Every day, the medical staff at the Royal University Hospital 
in Stoke take difficult life and death decisions. This gripping 
documentary series, filmed with extraordinary access to a 
hospital trauma unit and other emergency departments, 
charts the vital interventions, actions and medical 
strategies that the specialist consultants and their teams 
experience while delivering immediate life-saving care. 

Ground-breaking in its approach, with no commentary, 
and close-up innovative camera work more akin to fast 
paced drama, 999: Critical Condition follows in incredible 
detail the staff and patients as they confront the realities 
of emergency medicine.

Seasons 1–5: 32 x one hour | Channel 5

Surgeons: A Matter  
of Life or Death

This ground-breaking series tells the stories of remarkable 
life-saving operations at one of Britain’s biggest hospitals, 
filmed close up with extraordinary stories of surgical skill.

With 73 operating theatres, the University Hospitals 
Birmingham is a centre of excellence with the country’s 
most skilled doctors changing and saving lives every day 
with complex and awe-inspiring procedures. Each highly 
immersive episode follows surgeons and their patients 
minute by minute in theatre as they battle with the 
challenges of highly complex cases.

6 x one hour | Channel 5

Astounding.
THE TIMES

Edge-of-the-seat stuff.
THE OBSERVER

Incredible... astonishing.
THE MIRROR

Eye-opening.
DAILY MAIL

Phenomenal.
THE TIMES

Awe-inspiring.
THE OBSERVER

72 73

FACTUAL ENTERTAINMENT FACTUAL ENTERTAINMENT

https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4295/trauma-room-one
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4010/junior-doctors-down-under
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4283/surgeons-a-matter-of-life-or-death
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4282/999-critical-condition


Great Irish Interiors

A renovation series with a twist; with exclusive access to 
follow a number of multi-million-euro historical building 
restoration projects around Ireland, through the eyes of 
those spearheading the projects.

Focusing on the race to return the interiors of these buildings 
to their former glory, Great Irish Interiors reveals fascinating 
and previously unseen work done by historical interiors 
experts as they source, beg, borrow and steal furniture, 
artwork and precious artefacts for their sites in time to open 
these stunning buildings to the public for the tourist season.

Season 2 (COMING Q2 2024): 8 x half hours

Season 1: 10 x half hours | RTÉ

Selling Ireland’s Most Exclusive Homes takes a deep  
dive inside some of the most amazing and expensive 
houses currently on the market in Ireland.

From country lodges to high-tech masterpieces, 
waterfront apartments to city centre penthouses,  
these incredible properties could be your dream  
‘home sweet home’… if money was no object.

The series gives viewers a sneak peek behind the  
doors of these multimillion mansions – from stylish 
urban villas to expansive country mansions full to the 
brim with history. 

Seasons 1–3: 11 x one hour | RTÉ

Selling Ireland’s  
Most Exclusive Homes

15 x half hours | BBC

B&B by the Sea

Stunning... a hidden gem 
in the TV schedules.
WHAT TO WATCH

An exploration of some of the world’s most famous 
structures and the inspirations of the architects  
behind them.

These two new specials provide an inside look at some 
of the greatest works of architecture in Saudi Arabia 
and Qatar – featuring works by Snohetta, Zaha Hadid, 
Norman Foster, Jean Nouvel, I M Pei and Rem Koolhaas. 

Also available: Seasons 1–3: 30 x one hour  
plus Museums & Opera Houses specials:  
2 x one hour

Also available: The Art of the Garden:  
Seasons 1 & 2: 12 x one hour

2 x one hour specials | Sky Arts

The Art of  
Architecture

Delves into the minds 
of some of the greatest 
architects of our time.
THE TELEGRAPH

In this warm and joyful series, viewers are invited to spend 
the evening cosied up in the aspirational world of B&B by 
the Sea. This is a series full of incredible food, local produce, 
celebrity guests and welcoming neighbours – all set against 
the powerful backdrop of the mighty Atlantic Ocean.

Set in a gorgeous authentic B&B balanced on the edge 
of the world in Castlerock, an idyllic fishing village on 
the North Coast of Northern Ireland, our B&B boasts a 
flourishing garden for growing and entertaining, and a 
dining kitchen made for gatherings.

74 75

FACTUAL ENTERTAINMENT FACTUAL ENTERTAINMENT

https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/3810/selling-irelands-most-exclusive-homes 
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/3914/bb-by-the-sea
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/3907/the-art-of-architecture
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/3484/great-irish-interiors


Jon & Lucy’s  
Odd Couples

The Masked Singer

The surreal and surprising singing show that’s taken the 
planet by storm!

Twelve celebrities compete, dressed head to toe in elaborate 
costumes, their identities are hidden on and off stage, their 
voices are disguised in interviews – it’s TV’s best kept secret. 
As each celebrity sings, our superstar panel, along with the 
studio audience, are left guessing who’s behind the mask 
while the celebrity singers try to throw them off the scent.

At the end of the show a celebrity is unmasked on stage 
and their true identity is revealed. It’s the wildest guessing 
game on TV.

Also available: The Masked Dancer 
Seasons 1 & 2: 15 x 90-minutes

Seasons 1–5: 40 x 90-minutes | ITV 
Also available: Christmas &  
I’m a Celebrity specials (2 x 90-minutes)

Unmissable  
event television.
RADIO TIMES

The laugh-fest you need.
STUFF.NZ

Comedians Jon Richardson and Lucy Beaumont put their 
own marriage flaws to one side to judge everyone else’s, 
by inviting two unsuspecting celebrity couples to go  
head-to-head and decide who has the best relationship.

6 x one hour | Channel 4

Meet the glamorous super-rich of Mumbai, India’s most 
fashionable city. Incredible wealth and extreme poverty live 
side by side in a sun-drenched city bursting with opportunity. 

For most of the last 2000 years, the Indian subcontinent was 
the richest place on earth. Three centuries of colonial rule 
put paid to that legacy but in 1991 India embraced the free 
market and this ushered in the fastest economic expansion in 
its modern history. The sun was shining on the Super Rich.

Streets of Gold: Mumbai is an observational documentary 
series shot across the busiest months of the year in India’s 
most fashionable city. Mumbai is the playground of India’s 
many millionaires, billionaires and so-called Bollygarchs, 
some of whom live in vertical palaces that dominate the 
skyline. They have accumulated more money more quickly 
than in almost any country in history and enjoy lives of 
unparalleled luxury. 

3 x one hour | BBCStreets  
of Gold:
Mumbai

DAILY MAIL WEEKEND 

HEAT MAGAZINE 

“Fascinating.”
THE SUN

“Pick of tonight’s TV.”
THE GUARDIAN

76 77

ENTERTAINMENTFACTUAL ENTERTAINMENT

https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/3316/the-masked-singer
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4106/jon-and-lucys-odd-couples
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/3998/mumbai-city-of-dreams


Titles featured in the series are: 

• Loyalty Cards: Are They Really Worth It? 
• Microwaves vs Air Fryers: Which is Better? 
• Smart Meters: Do You Own One? 

3 x one hour | Channel 5

You’ve Been Scammed  
by Nigel Latta

Retail Collection

Consumer Collection

With a mix of psychology, humour and a dash of magic, 
You’ve Been Scammed by Nigel Latta investigates scams 
and the human traits that scammers exploit. The series 
shows how our confidence is used against us in an 
impersonation scam or how FOMO makes us vulnerable 
to an investment scam. 

Social experiments conducted by Nigel Latta, and 
an international mentalist are mixed with first-hand 
accounts of how easy it is to fall into scammers’ traps. 

4 x half hours | TVNZ

Titles featured in the series are: 

• 24 Hours in Aldi 
• 24 Hours in Lidl 
• 24 Hours in Tesco 
• 24 Hours in Waitrose 
• Costco at Christmas 
• Costco: Is It Really Worth It? 
• Greggs: What’s Really In It? 
• How Do They Really Do It? Costa  
• Inside Greggs 24/7

8 x one hour & 1 x 2 hours | Channel 5

Daley
Daley is the definitive documentary about the life of 
double Olympic decathlon champion, Daley Thompson.

With unprecedented access and never-before-seen 
archive, the film chronicles his legendary sporting 
achievements, but, for the first time, also reveals the 
personal struggles he faced to rise from the humblest of 
beginnings to become the ultimate ‘Winning Machine’; 
a machine which then had to reconcile what he had 
become with his own humanity as a son and as a father. 

1 x 100-minutes | Sky Documentaries

78 79

SPORTCONSUMER & RETAIL

https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4291/youve-been-scammed
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4154/how-do-they-really-do-it-costa
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4318/microwaves-vs-airfryers-which-is-better
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4333/daley


Williams & Mansell: Red 5 details the rollercoaster career of racing 
driver Nigel Mansell and the rise of the Williams F1 team. 

Mansell came from humble beginnings in Birmingham, 
England and was trying to fit into a world he wasn’t meant  
to be a part of. Williams was an independent team founded 
in 1977 with a focus on engineering advancement. 

This documentary tells the story of how team and 
driver came together to win the Formula 1 Drivers 
Championship against some of the greatest drivers  
of all time. Contributions come from World Champions 
Nigel Mansell, Damon Hill and Jenson Button along  
with F1 experts and the original Williams personnel  
who lived it. 

1 x 90-minutes | Sky Documentaries

Williams & Mansell: Red 5

This is a human-interest story, about a football club and 
its fans who refused to give up, and chose instead to 
Stand not Fall.

From a 1-1 draw at Hereford which saved the club from 
extinction, to a 4-0 demolition of Manchester United.

The film is told by the fans and there is no bigger 
supporter than the club’s billionaire owner, Tony Bloom, 
who has used his wealth to save it and see it reach the 
most exciting league on the planet.

It’s a story told with passion and wit, with contributors 
ranging from FatBoy Slim to Gary Lineker.

1 x 90-minutes

Stand or Fall: The  
Remarkable Rise of 
Brighton & Hove Albion

A nostalgic, uplifting and 
sometimes emotional 
masterpiece.
THE ARGUS

This is the story of the golden years of Colombian 
football. After beating Argentina 5–0, Colombia qualified 
for the 94th FIFA World Cup in the United States as 
favourites. The threats from The Mafia, the Cali and 
Medellín cartels, led to a total failure of the team in that 
World Cup and the tragic murder of Andrés Escobar.

Colombian soccer had to rebuild from the ashes to finally 
achieve the country’s first and only international title, the 
2001 Copa América.

This is the story of a country who came together in the 
face of adversity and pursued the dream of their national 
team, and how soccer was able to bring peace in times of 
extreme conflict.

Colombia: Road  
to Glory 1994-2001

Excellent.
THE TIMES

1 x 90-minutes | ViX+

80

SPORT SPORT

81

https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4006/williams-mansell-red-5
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/3957/brighton-stand-or-fall 
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4328/colombia-road-to-glory-1994-2001


We all know Gary Barlow as an internationally renowned 
musician, composer and lead singer of the globally iconic 
Take That. But Gary has another passion, one that has 
grown through the years on the road exploring new places 
between gigs, immersing himself in not just the culture 
and food, but his other love (besides music)… wine!

Gary is taking us on tour with him, getting behind the 
wheel to explore the place where two of his own vintages 
are produced, South Africa, sharing his appetite for 
amazing culture and great food, driven by his obsession 

for fantastic wines. As well as inviting us, Gary will also be 
joined by a cast of great mates to help in his search for 
the most authentic, accessible, exciting food and drink 
experiences South Africa has to offer a touring musician 
and his mates. With revealing insight into the food and 
wine culture of some of one of the world’s most beautiful 
and exciting places, great friendships unfolding through 
enthralling travelogue and entertaining access to Gary’s 
tales of successive world tours, this is a food and drink 
show with extra showbiz!

5 x one hour | ITV

Gary Barlow’s South African  
Adventure (w/t)

Jeremy Pang’s 
Asian Kitchen

Join Chinese chef, cookbook writer and cookery 
schoolteacher, Jeremy Pang, on a culinary journey  
filled with the tastes of Asia.

Jeremy’s aim is to inspire a nation of enthusiastic and 
adventurous home cooks to try more Chinese and Asian 
recipes themselves. He’s on a mission to prove delicious 
Asian food shouldn’t just be from your local take away… 
it’s really not as complicated as you think!

Every episode of Jeremy Pang’s Asian Kitchen is packed 
with incredible food, filled with flavour, delicious recipes, 
useful hints, tips and hacks to make this style of cooking 
achievable for everyone.

10 x one hour | ITV

Tonight’s  
TV highlight. 
THE GUARDIAN

World-renowned Chef Raymond Blanc invites viewers 
to uncover some of the most incredible Royal kitchen 
gardens across the UK.

Throughout the series, multi-award-winning chef and 
author Raymond Blanc is invited to visit five of Britain’s 
Royal kitchen gardens. With unique access to these 
captivating spaces, meeting the people who work in them 
and the chefs who use them, Raymond Blanc will take 
viewers behind the wall into some never-before-seen 
culinary compounds.

From the apple tunnels of Highgrove, to the sea  
spray-scented gardens of the Castle of Mey,  
Raymond Blanc’s Royal Kitchen Gardens is a fascinating 
culinary tour of discovering diverse ingredients and  
new ways to grow, cook, and eat along the way.

Also available: Simply Raymond Blanc 
Seasons 1 & 2: 20 x one hour  
(20 x half hour versions also available)

Raymond Blanc’s  
Royal Kitchen Gardens
Season 2: 10 x one hour | ITV 
Also available: 10 x half hour version

8382

FOOD & DRINKFOOD & DRINK

https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4323/gary-barlows-south-african-adventure-wt
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/3962/jeremy-pangs-asian-kitchen 
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4158/raymond-blancs-royal-kitchen-gardens


For over a decade SNIPE has been helping people make 
sense of odd and unexplainable events through their 
investigations across Canada and the USA, often at the 
behest of people who are experiencing things so strange 
that they have no explanation for them.

Highly sceptical, yet open-minded, SNIPE use astute 
observation along with a bevy of paranormal gadgets to 
help them in gathering whatever bits of information and 
evidence they can; taking viewers on a journey into the 
world of the mysteries of the supernatural.

Ghost Hunters of 
the Grand River
Season 1: 13 x half hours  
Season 2: 13 x one hour | APTN

Paranormal Revenge

Paranormal Revenge offers a fresh approach to  
creepy, hair-raising stories that emanate from the 
dimension beyond. 

Each story unfolds from the perspective of a main 
storyteller – a victim – who has been targeted by a 
mysterious paranormal entity or entities. The journey to 
uncover the answers leads viewers through twists and 
turns, red herrings, dead ends, and shocking conclusions. 

With its slow creep, mysterious locations, and deep 
character studies, Paranormal Revenge takes viewers on 
an original and terrifying trip through the dark veil that 
separates our reality from the horrors beyond.

10 x one hour | Bell Media

Sachie’s Kitchen

Sachie’s Kitchen is a vibrant, high-quality, entertaining 
food and travel series hosted by talented chef, business 
success and popular personality Sachie Nomura. 

Sachie travels the breadth of New Zealand exploring 
local food scenes that showcase exciting food producers, 
innovative locally made and sourced ingredients, food 
entrepreneurs, local markets and regional experiences. 

Viewers will be inspired at home as Sachie brings the 
country’s best produce, ingredients and exciting ideas back 
to her own kitchen in every episode. Inspired by her travels 
and the people she meets, Sachie shares her easy-to-make, 
accessible and delicious Pan Asian inspired creations! 

Season 2 (COMING Q2 2024): 8 x half hours

Season 1: 11 x half hours 
Stuff NZ, TVNZ, SBS

Million Dollar  
Buffet

The All You Can Eat Buffet has gone LUXE. It’s no longer 
about chicken chow mein and bad margherita pizza.  
It’s a brave new world of $10,000 sides of wagyu beef, 
foie-gras mac n cheese, Alaska king crab claws piled to 
the ceiling and 20,000 gold leaf topped crèmes brulées.

Presenter and food critic Grace Dent heads behind-
the-scenes and into the kitchen, learning the secrets of 
turning out gourmet food in Titanic quantities before 
getting stuck in at the buffet, filling her plate and trying  
to work out the tricks of the trade.

1 x one hour | Channel 5

8584

FOOD & DRINK PARANORMAL

https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4016/paranormal-revenge
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/3940/ghost-hunters-of-the-grand-river
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/3949/million-dollar-buffet-wt 
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/3798/sachies-kitchen


Alan Cumming’s Most Luxurious Train Journeys is the new 
series with exclusive, behind-the-scenes access to the 
Royal Scotsman – an iconic, opulent train – as it embarks 
on one of the world’s great rail journeys, racing through 
spectacular settings, and showcasing the finest heritage, 
nature and romance Scotland has to offer. 

Tony, Olivier and Golden Globe winning actor  
Alan Cumming (The Good Wife) will experience what it is 
like to be a passenger on this epic adventure, cruising 
through the Highlands and indulged like royalty. This is a 
decadent railway trip of a lifetime and the international 
travellers on board certainly have plenty of character…!

4 x one hour | Channel 4

Alan Cumming’s  
Most Luxurious 
Train Journeys:  
Scotland

Britain’s Most  
Scenic Counties:  
Norfolk & Suffolk

Britain’s Most  
Scenic Counties:  
Kent

Narrated by award-winning actor Bill Nighy (Living,  
Love Actually) this series celebrates the beauty of  
Norfolk & Suffolk, England’s gorgeous Eastern counties.

Made up of wild coastlines, deep forests and rich 
farmland the series takes us far and wide in an area 
known as the breadbasket of Britain, but also famous  
as one of its most beloved holiday destinations.

Narrated by award-winning actor Bill Nighy (Living,  
Love Actually) this series celebrates the beauty of Kent, 
the Garden of England. 

From the White Cliffs of Dover, north to the marshlands 
of the Thames Estuary, we spend a day with those who 
live work and play in this beautiful county harvesting  
the very best England has to offer. 

6 x one hour | Channel 5

5 x one hour | Channel 5

Pick of the day.
TV & SATELLITE WEEK

86 87

TRAVEL & ADVENTURETRAVEL & ADVENTURE

https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4288/scotlands-most-luxurious-railway
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4110/britains-most-scenic-counties-norfolk-suffolk
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4306/britains-most-scenic-counties-kent


Commencing from the city of Auckland, this series travels 
through the North Island passing viaducts and rich 
farmlands to the dramatic scenery of the central volcanic 
plateau, across Cook Straight down the East Coast of 
the South Island to the city of Christchurch and over the 
Southern Alps to the West Coast.

Following the rail line from the air and on the ground, 
viewers discover the magnificent scenery of New Zealand 
as well as learning about the local people, their work, their 
lives and their daily challenges.

2 x one hour | NDR, SBS, Channel 4

New Zealand 
by Train

Grand Tours of  
Scotland’s Rivers

Paul Murton continues his odyssey downstream, 
exploring Scotland’s most beautiful rivers. Following 
each river from source to sea, he travels through a great 
variety of iconic scenery and spectacular landscape.

Each Grand Tour celebrates the rich and fruitful  
relationship between rivers and people, and introduces  
a cast of characters who live along the banks of 
Scotland’s great waterways. 

Seasons 1–3: 18 x half hours | BBC

Season 2: 2 x one hour | Channel 5

Adrian Dunbar: 
My Ireland

Dunbar has a deeply personal 
connection with the island of 
his birth and that sets this apart 
from other travelogue series.
THE TIMES

Award-winning actor Adrian Dunbar (Line of Duty) is 
reconnecting with his roots as he travels the wild and 
rugged coast of Ireland.

The series is filled with fascinating history, unrivalled 
beauty and astonishing landscapes and traditions, showing 
the Irish Coast really is like nowhere else in the world.

Season 1: 2 x one hour  
(Adrian Dunbar’s Coastal Ireland)

Britain by the Book

Much-loved actress, comedian and writer Mel Giedroyc 
(The Great British Bake Off) heads to Dorset on a travel 
adventure with a twist. Inspired by her passion for  
books, Mel hooks up with her friend and Dorset local, 
Martin Clunes (Doc Martin), to explore the spectacular 
scenery and iconic locations made famous by some of 
Britain’s favourite books and films.

In this funny, revealing and heart-warming travelogue, 
the two friends walk in the footsteps of Meryl Streep’s 
French Lieutenant’s Woman, stoke up the engine on a 

steam train ride through Enid Blyton country and having 
worked up a thirst, Mel and Martin sample Dorset’s finest 
cider on a farm overlooking magical Corfe Castle. 

A boat trip to the world-famous Durdle Door on the 
breathtaking Jurassic Coast proves challenging for the 
sea-sick Mel despite Martin’s best efforts at distracting 
her by reading bursts of Thomas Hardy and they 
meet, walk and talk with Raynor Winn, author of the 
blockbuster No.1 best-selling novel The Salt Path.

1 x one hour | ITV

SUN TV MAGAZINE

88 89

TRAVEL & ADVENTURE TRAVEL & ADVENTURE

https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/3654/grand-tours-of-scotlands-rivers
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/3942/new-zealand-from-a-train
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/3551/adrian-dunbars-coastal-ireland
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4284/britain-by-the-book


Pilgrimage is back with a brand-new series, as seven  
well known personalities, of differing faiths and beliefs, 
tackle a modern-day pilgrimage, this time along the 
North Wales Pilgrim’s Way. 

Seasons 1–5: 15 x one hour

Pilgrimage

Hollywood actor Ray Winstone (Sexy Beast) takes a trip 
around Sicily with some of his old friends, soaking up 
the island’s multicultural history, ancient culture and 
colourful inhabitants.

On this journey to discover more about the island he 
now calls his second home, Ray’s adventures include; 
discovering Palermo’s markets as well as the opera, 
visiting a snail farm in Cefalu and heading to the 
summit of the still live Mount Etna volcano. 

6 x one hour | Blaze

Ray Winstone’s 
Sicily

Utterly brilliant.
DAILY MAIL 

Ruby Wax  
Castaway
2 x one hour | Channel 5

Griff’s Canadian 
Adventure

Follow Welsh comedian and travel enthusiast  
Griff Rhys Jones as he goes on an epic journey across the 
commonwealth country to explore Canadian cultures 
and traditions, de-mystify and debunk Canadian clichés, 
and mix it up with beaver and polar bear encounters.

Also available: Griff’s Great Kiwi Road Trip:  
4 x one hour (4 x half hour version also available) 
Griff’s Great Australian Rail Trip: 6 x one hour  
(6 x half hour version also available)

6 x one hour | Channel 4

Tonight’s TV highlight.
THE GUARDIAN

Season 6: 3 x one hour | BBC

One woman. Ten days. The ultimate survival experience.

Comedian Ruby Wax has been battling with depression 
for over 15 years. Now on a mission to open up public 
discussion about mental health, she’s putting her own 
mind through the ultimate test: she’ll be marooned 
on an isolated Madagascan island for ten days, pitting 
her wits against the uncompromising force of Mother 
Nature, with only herself and a camera to talk to.

90 91

TRAVEL & ADVENTURE TRAVEL & ADVENTURE

https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/3482/griffs-canadian-adventure
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4112/pilgrimage
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4104/ray-winstones-sicily
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/3992/ruby-wax-castaway


Sir Tony Robinson (Blackadder) travels the world to 
explore the most unusual and innovative machines and 
vehicles in this series packed with exciting stunts, epic 
challenges and plenty of accessible engineering and 
science content.

This exciting new series celebrates a host of modern 
engineering marvels, many of them you would never 
have even known existed. In each episode, Tony 
discovers four truly mind-blowing and unique machines. 
He’ll meet the teams who operate them and the amazing 
engineers, scientists and inventors who created them. 

Through behind-the-scenes access to the factories 
and workshops, technical displays and engaging 
challenges, he’ll explore the incredible science and 
engineering that make these machines tick in fun and 
exciting ways... and sometimes even get to have a go  
at operating them himself.

Two versions of the series available – one without presenter.

6 x one hour | UKTV, BBC Earth, SBS & WELT

Tony Robinson’s  
Marvellous  
MachinesEdge of Existence

This series explores how climate change, nuclear war, 
pandemic and artificial intelligence could cause the end 
of civilisation, unless we safeguard our future. 

3 x one hour | Prime TV

Thought-provoking 
and unnerving.
STUFF

Last Chance  
to Save a Life

As antibiotics fail, superbugs are rising. Called ‘the silent 
pandemic’, soon even a small cut or routine surgery 
could end up being fatal. But hope has been found.

In Australia, critically ill patients are being injected  
with trillions of viruses in order to survive. Following the 
patients, doctors, and scientists in nail-biting real time, 
we discover the power of ‘phage therapy’; a strange and 
elusive 100-year-old treatment that promises to not only 
save these patients’ lives but give hope to the world.

1 x one hour | SBS

Spacetime Capsule

In this exclusive science series, viewers get to peek under 
the hood and uncover unprecedented and fascinating 
insights into the world of Chinese science and their 
interstellar ambitions for the very first time.

Inspired by the records on the Voyager 1 and 2, each 
episode borrows similar themes from the original space 
time capsule – featuring stories spanning our biology, 
our environment, our society and our culture.

3 x one hour | China Review Studio

“Tony is having so much 
fun and his delight in these 

devices is so infectious.”
DAILY MAIL

92 93

NATURE, SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGYNATURE, SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY

https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4287/tony-robinsons-marvellous-machines
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/3941/edge-of-existence 
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/4023/last-chance-to-save-a-life
https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/3948/spacetime-capsule


Ningaloo  
Nyinggulu
Imagine a place that’s still pristine. A wonderland 
of thriving, interconnected ecosystems whose 
survival hangs in the balance as we face the urgent 
challenges of climate change.

Written and narrated by acclaimed Australian  
author Tim Winton, this series takes viewers on a 
personal exploration of a remote place in the north 
of Western Australia that’s among the last truly  
wild places left on earth.

3 x one hour | ABC, Love Nature 
Also available: 1 x one hour version

 THE SYDNEY MORNING HERALD

“Extraordinary.”
 THE AGE

“It’s stunning to watch, and 
viewers are sure to fall in 

love with the wild beauty.” 
TV WEEK

94 95

NATURE, SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGYNATURE, SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY

https://www.abacusmediarights.com/programme/3953/ningaloo-nyinggulu


Embracing a fully transparent reporting ethos throughout, our focus is on 
building strong client relationships and generating positive solutions at every 
stage of the process, from initial financing to worldwide broadcast.

Whether you are producing, acquiring or commissioning, Abacus Media Rights 
is the perfect partner to deliver scripted and non-scripted entertainment that 
counts to a global audience.

Abacus Media Rights is an Amcomri Entertainment company.

Abacus Media Rights acquires and distributes 
a diverse slate of premium programming in 
the international market. At the same time, 
our experienced team works with producers to 
facilitate pre-sales and development finance  
as well as broadcaster commissions.

ABOUT US

JONATHAN FORD
Managing Director
+44 (0)7734 606 996
jonathan@abacusmediarights.com

ANNE CORSAK
Sales Director
North America
+1 203 313 9495 
anne@abacusmediarights.com

ALI PHELAN
Sales Manager
Middle East, Israel, Africa, Turkey, 
Greece, Malta
+44 (0)7519 096 635 
ali@abacusmediarights.com

CATHERINE CORNER
Director of Operations
+44 (0)7771 857 784
catherine@abacusmediarights.com

LESLEY WHITTOCK
Director of Marketing
+44 (0)7985 374 452
lesley@abacusmediarights.com 

HANA PALMER
Head of Sales
Australia, New Zealand, Nordics, 
Spain, Portugal, Italy
+44 (0)7866 777 863
hana@abacusmediarights.com

ROS ALI
Sales Director
UK, Germany, CEE, CIS
+44 (0)7545 635 047 
rosamund@abacusmediarights.com

POOJA NIRMAL KANT
Sales Consultant
Asia
+44 (0)7595 056 659 
pooja@stillroadmedia.com

CLAIRE HOSKIN
Director of Business Affairs
+44 (0)7979 290 290
claire.hoskin@amcomrient.com

SALLY CHARLWOOD
Director of Marketing
+44 (0)7980 260 846
sally@abacusmediarights.com

WILL STAPLEY
Head of Acquisitions
+44 (0)7541 915 003 
will@abacusmediarights.com 

LAURA MASSON
Sales Director
France, Benelux, Japan, Latin America
+44 (0)7958 691 640 
laura@abacusmediarights.com

LYNN LUGSDEN
Commercial Operations Director
+44 (0)7808 027 663
lynn.l@abacusmediarights.com

ESTELLE DESTRIBATS
Business Affairs Manager
+44 (0)7784 673 832
estelle.destribats@amcomrient.com

FRAN DEL PIZZO
Marketing & Operations Manager
+44 (0)7928 336 809
fran@abacusmediarights.com 

JULIE ARCHET
Marketing & Sales Support Manager 
+44 (0)7771 011 216
julie@abacusmediarights.com

96

CONTACTS



#Dead2Me	 48
24 Hours in Aldi	 78
24 Hours in Lidl	 78
24 Hours in Tesco	 78
24 Hours in Waitrose	 78
999: Critical Condition	 73
Adrian Dunbar: My Ireland	 87
Alan Cumming’s Most Luxurious Train Journeys: Scotland	 87
Alec Guinness: A Class Act	 54
The Art of Architecture	 74
Attack on Pearl Harbour: Minute by Minute	 24
B&B by the Sea	 74
Barbie Uncovered: A Dream House Divided	 29
Becoming Ian Brady	 38
Bloodline Detectives	 42
Boris Becker: The Rise & Fall	 66
The Boy That Never Was	 06
Breaking Dad: Britain’s Unlikeliest Drug Dealer	 32
Britain by the Book	 87
Britain’s Most Scenic Counties: Kent	 86
Britian’s Most Scenic Counties: Norfolk & Suffolk	 86
Call me Kate	 54
Catch Me a Killer	 08
Coastal Defenders	 70
Colombia: Road to Glory 1994-2001	 81
Confessions of a Crime Boss	 40
Confessions of a Psycho Killer	 40
Conquistadors: The Rise and Fall	 22
Costco at Christmas	 78
Costco: Is It Really Worth It?	 78
The Cuckoo	 07
Daley	 79
Dating Death	 47
Decoding Turner	 52
Dogs of War	 28
Dynamo is Dead	 67
Edge of Existence	 92
Faithless	 13
The First Inventors	 18
The Football Fraudster	 50
The Footballer, His Wife & The Crash	 50
The Frontier	 23
Frontmen	 52
Gary Barlow’s South African Adventure (w/t)	 83
Gerry Anderson: A Life Uncharted	 56
Ghost Hunters of the Grand River	 85
The Ghost of Richard Harris	 56
Grand Tours of Scotland’s Rivers 	 88 
Great Irish Interiors	 75
Greggs: What’s Really In It?	 78
Griff ’s Canadian Adventure 	 91 
The Heiress and the Heist	 50
Hitler’s Handmaidens	 20
Hope Street	 11
How Do They Really Do It? Costa	 78
I Am Andrew Tate	 62
The Ice Cream Wars	 40
In the Footsteps of Killers	 42
Inside Greggs 24/7 	 78
The Israel Hamas War: The People’s Story (w/t)	 65
Jeremy Pang’s Asian Kitchen	 82
The Jewish Nazi?	 21
Jon & Lucy’s Odd Couples	 77
Junior Doctors Down Under	 72
Kennedy, Sinatra and The Mafia	 26
Killer Performance	 43
Last Chance to Save a Life	 92
Leaving Neverland 2: The Fight for Justice	 63
Legacy List with Matt Paxton	 70
The Life and Deaths of Christopher Lee	 55
The London Underground Killer	 30
Love You to Death	 49
Loyalty Cards: Are They Really Worth It?	 78
Making a Serial Killer	 41
The Man Who Stole the Scream	 51
Married to a Psychopath	 49
The Masked Singer	 77

Massacre in Moscow	 34
Maxine	 10
Microwaves vs Airfryers: Which is Better?	 78
Million Dollar Buffet	 84
Monkey on a Stick	 39
Mozart’s Sister	 18
Murder at First Swipe	 30
Murder by Medic	 44
Murder Detective	 44
Murder in a Teacup	 34
Murder in the Red Light	 38
The Murder of Meredith	 38
The Murder of Sandra Rivett	 31
The Murder that Changed Britain	 36
Murder: Fight for the Truth	 46
Murdered at First Sight	 46
Murdered: Baby on the Beach	 36
My Lover, My Killer	 47
Nazi Killing Fields	 20
New Zealand by Train 	 88 
Ningaloo Nyinggulu	 94
One Day in October (w/t) 	 65
Original Sin: My Son the Killer	 35
Outback Crystal Hunters	 69
Outback Farm	 68
Outback Truckers	 68
Paid in Full: The Battle for Payback	 58
Paranormal Revenge	 85
Peter O’Toole: Along the Sky Road to Aqaba	 55
Pilgrimage	 90
Pirates: Behind the Legends	 22
The Price of Truth	 64
Princess Anne: The Plot to Kidnap a Royal	 51
Queens That Changed the World	 24
Raymond Blanc’s Royal Kitchen Gardens	 82
Ray Winstone’s Sicily 	 90
The Real Serpent: Investigating a Serial Killer	 37
Red Ketchup	 14
Riley Rocket	 15
Ross Kemp: Mafia & Britain 	 28
Ross Kemp: Deep Sea Treasure Hunter	 26
Rough Cut	 10
Royal Autopsy	 19
Ruby Wax Castaway	 91
Russia’s Lost Sons	 60
Sachie’s Kitchen	 84
Scissor Sisters	 32
Scrublands	 09
Secrets of a Murder Detective	 45
Secrets of the Human Zoos	 27
Selling Ireland’s Most Exclusive Homes	 75
Shackleton: The Greatest Story of Survival	 27
Simple Minds: Everything is Possible	 53
Sleeping with My Murderer	 48
Smart Meters: Do You Own One?	 78
Sort Of	 12
Spacetime Capsule	 92
Stand or Fall: The Remarkable Rise of Brighton & Hove Albion	 80
The Steal	 59
Stephen Fry: Willem and Frieda – Defying The Nazis	 21
Streets of Gold: Mumbai	 76
Sunken Warships: Secrets from the Deep	 25
Surgeons: A Matter of Life or Death	 73
The Swallows Will Return (w/t)	 61
Taken: Putin’s Stolen Children	 60
Tis’ the Season: The Holidays on Screen	 57
Tony Robinson’s Marvellous Machines	 93
Top Guns: Inside the RAF	 71
Trauma Room One	 72
The Trouble with KanYe	 66
Unbreakable	 70
Vanished: The Lucie Blackman Mystery	 33
When Missing Turns to Murder	 43
Williams & Mansell: Red 5	 80
Witch Hunt: The World’s Worst Witch Trials	 23
Wonderland: Gothic	 57
You’ve Been Scammed by Nigel Latta	 78

INDEX



Scan to view online


